In The Matter Of:
Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delaware's Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.
1330 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com
phone: 302-655-0477, fax: 302-655-0497

’
‘A

WILCOX & FETZER LTD.

Original File DNREC 11-27-17 Offshore Wind Hearing.txt




STATE OF DELAVWARE
DELAVWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES & ENVI RONVENTAL CONTROL
DI VI SI ON OF ENERGY & CLI MATE

I N RE: DELAVWARE' S OFFSHORE W ND
WORKI NG GROUP PUBLI C COMVENT WORKSHOP

Publ i ¢ Workshop taken pursuant
to notice at the Appoqui ni m nk Trai ni ng
Center, 118 South Sixth Street, (Qdessa,

Del awar e, beginning at 6:09 p.m, on Mnday,
Novenber 27, 2017, before doria M D Anore,
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporter and Notary

Publ i c.

W LCOX & FETZER
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporters
1330 King Street - WI m ngton, Del aware 19801
(302) 655-0477
wwwv. Wi | fet.com

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of the State of Del aware
Depart nent of Natural Resources &
Envi ronnent al Cont r ol

LI SA A. VEST, PUBLI C HEARI NG OFFI CER

On behalf of the State of Del aware
Depart nent of Natural Resources &
Envi ronnent al Cont r ol

THOVAS NOYES

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: CGood
eveni ng. I want to wel cone everyone.

Can everybody hear nme? W have
Nno m Cs. Ckay.

I want to wel cone everyone that
has chosen to cone out tonight. | apol ogi ze
for the brief del ay.

The tinme is, approxi mately,

6: 09 p.m on Monday, Novenber 27th. And
we're going to go ahead and begin this
pr oceedi ng.

I want to thank everybody for
taking their tinme to cone out, given the busy
schedul e of the holiday season.

For those of you that may not
recogni ze ne, ny nane is Lisa Vest. And |
have been sel ected to preside over these
meet i ngs.

I n conjunction with DNREC s
D vision of Energy and dinmate, Del aware's
O fshore Wnd Wrking G oup is hosting Public
Wor kshops to gather input fromthe public
about the potential for offshore w nd energy

and the ways that it m ght benefit the State.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

This is the first of two such
wor kshops that are currently schedul ed by the
O fshore Wnd Wrking G oup.

The next neeting wll be held
at the Lewes Public Library next Tuesday,

Decenber 5th, in Sussex County, Lewes,

Del awar e.

If you have not al ready done
so, | would encourage you to please sign the
sign-in sheet that | believe is still in the

process of being circul at ed. And on t hat
sheet i ndicate whether you w sh to present
comments at tonight's neeting.

Those persons w shing to offer
formal coment for the record bei ng devel oped
in this matter will be given an opportunity
to do so, followng first a briefing on the
current status of the Ofshore Wnd Wr ki ng
G oup. And after that, | believe we wll
have representati ves fromboth US Wnd and
Deepwater Wnd to give a presentation on
proj ects approved earlier this year, and al so
t he prospects for new offshore w nd projects

that m ght provide econom c opportunities and

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

energy benefits to Del awnar e.

At the concl usion of those
pr oceedi ngs, those wishing to offer fornal
comrent will be recogni zed accordi ngly.

O course, even if you don't
w sh to speak tonight or offer conmrent for
the record, it's inportant that we have an
accurate record of attendance for tonight's
heari ng.

So | woul d again ask that you
pl ease sign in now if you have not already
done so. And | believe Rob and Tom can
accommobdat e wherever that sheet is to neke
sure that everybody gets their nanes on it.

Most inportantly, in an effort
t o accommbdat e everyone who has a desire to
offer comment for the record bei ng devel oped
in this nmatter, and to be fair and provide
equal tine to everyone who w shes to speak at
any of the up-com ng wor kshops to be hel d,
comrents nmust be limted solely to the
subj ect matter at hand.

Addi tionally, each comenter is

asked to offer their comments for the record

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

in a preci se manner as possi bl e. To that
end, each comenter will be granted three
m nutes of tine in which to offer their
comrent s.

As a matter of protocol, there
wll be no yielding of one's tine to another
speaker in an attenpt to accunul ate nore than
the allocated tine of three m nutes per
per son.

If you have witten coments
t hat have been prepared or additional
docunentati on that you wsh to put in the
record, | would ask that you present the sane
to ne when you' ve been recogni zed to approach
the front so that the sane can be entered
into the record bei ng gener at ed. You nay
t hen use your three mnutes of allotted tine
to offer a brief summary of your comments for
the benefits of those in attendance.

Whet her |isteni ng or speaking,
we ask that everyone here today be respectful
and consi derate of all opinions regardi ng the
subject matter, even though sone may, of

course, be different from your own.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

I would al so add that all Cell
phones be muted or turned off for the
durati on of tonight's proceedi ngs.

Finally, it is inportant to
note that no decision will be nade today wth
regard to any particul ar proposal concerni ng
wi nd power. Nor will there be a form of
questi on- and- answer portion of the neeting
t oni ght .

The purpose of tonight's
neeting is sinply to gather public input for
t he record.

If instead of fornmal comment
for the record you have cone wth specific
questions, | would ask that you reserve the
sane until after the neeting has concl uded
and then ask those questions directly to the
representative here this eveni ng.

Wth that being said, | wsh to
turn the floor over nowto M. Tom Noyes who
will begin by offering the current briefing
status on behalf of the O fshore Wnd Wrking
G oup.

MR NOYES: Al right. Thank

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

you, everyone, for com ng out tonight.

My nane is Tom Noyes and
wel cone to the first Public Comment Wbr kshop
on of fshore w nd.

I work for the DNREC Division
of Energy and d i nate. And | am serving as
Staff Lead to the Ofshore Wnd Wrki ng
G oup.

I will outline tonight's agenda

and offer a brief overview of the Wrking

G oup.

After ny brief presentation,
you will hear fromtwo conpanies -- we plan
to hear from two conpani es. | have to say,

there was a glitch and one conpany is not
her e. I f both conpani es are not here, we
wll not hear fromthe conpani es. But
because they are not here, we're going to
proceed wth public comments first.

The two conpani es, US Wnd and
Deepwat er W nd, have won approval fromthe
Maryl and Public Service Conmm ssion to build
of fshore w nd projects off the coast of

Maryl and and Del aware to serve el ectric

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

custoners in Maryl and.

We' ve asked t hese conpanies to
be here tonight not to offer a sal es pitch,
but to informthe public on these projects
t hat have been approved by Maryl and and are
novi ng forward.

Again, we'll be able to do
that, hopefully, if they both arrive.

Turning to the Wbrking G oup,
Gover nor Carney signed Executive Order 13
creating the O fshore Wnd Wrking Goup in
August of this year to, quote, Study how
Del aware can partici pate in devel opi ng
of fshore w nd, identify ways of | everage and
rel ated econom c opportunities and nmake
speci fic recomendati ons for engagenent in
t he devel opnent of offshore wind for
Del awar e.

I would like to recogni ze three
menbers of the Wrking G oup who have taken
their evenings to be here tonight.

Drew Slater, who is the
Del awar e Publ i c Advocat e. He represents the

consuner in all utility rate cases in front

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

10

of the Public Service Conm ssion.

M. Bob Howatt, who is the
Executive Director of the Public Service
Comm ssion Staff. He's generally a pretty
busy guy.

Pr of essor Jereny Firestone at
the University of Delaware is al so a nenber
of the Working G oup.

The Wor ki ng Group has net four
tines so far and two nore neetings are
schedul ed.

Tonight's neeting is the first
of two schedul ed Public Coment Wbr kshops.

The Wrking Group, according to
t he Executive Order, is going to -- is
supposed to deliver a report to the Governor
by Decenber 15th on the foll ow ng:

Rel evant | aws, regul ati ons,
benefits, cost barriers and opportunities for
devel opi ng of fshore wind to serve Del awar e.

Recommendati ons for shorter-
and |l onger-term strategi es for procuring
of fshore wind to serve Del awar e.

Recommendati ons for plans to

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

11

devel op job opportunities for Del aware and
the of fshore wi nd i ndustry.

And a draft of any necessary
i mpl enenting | egislation, including possible
anendnents to the Renewabl e Energy Portfolio
St andards Act.

The Wor ki ng Group has di scussed
i ssuing a draft report on Decenber 15th and
ext endi ng the coment period beyond
Decenber 15th to give the public tine to
comment on its reconmendati ons.

The Wor ki ng Group has al so
di scussed hol di ng nore Public Comment
Sessions after the draft report is published.

DNREC has set up a webpage to
conpi |l e and nmake public the agendas, m nutes,
reports, analysis, reference materi als and
public comments relating to the Wrki ng
Group' s deli berati ons.

W encourage you to access this
webpage to stay i nforned. So if you wite
down one thing this evening, wite down
de. gov/ of f shore w nd. You will find on this

page all of the neetings, links to the

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

12

nmeeti ngs, neeti ng agendas, m nutes, Menbers
of the Wirking Goup, and at the bottom
reference nmaterial, all public comments that
have been subm tted, and other related |inks
that m ght be of use in this process.

Il wll also say that we have a
st enogr apher here tonight, and the record of
this neeting will be posted on this webpage.

In terns of public coments,
public comments are bei ng accepted at Wbrking
Group neetings, in witing in between
meeti ngs, at Public Comment Wr kshops |i ke
t oni ght . They are bei ng posted on the
webpage, as | just nenti oned. Mor e public
comments wll be schedule after a draft
report is rel eased. And witten comments are
bei ng accepted goi ng forward.

Two conpani es have won approva
fromthe Maryl and Public Service Comm ssion
to build offshore wind projects off the coast
of Maryl and and Del awar e.

l"mgoing to sit down a nonent
SO everyone can see it. There are two shapes

off the coast. The | ower one, the bl ue and

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13

green one is off the coast of Ccean Cty,
Mar yl and. A conpany called US Wnd has won
approval to devel op 248 negawatts of power
t here.

The northern one, the brown
one, is off Rehoboth and Dewey and ot her
shore conmmuni ti es. A conmpany call ed
Deepwat er W nd has won approval fromthe
State of Maryland to build what they call the
Ski pj ack project, which is 120 negawatts of
power .

Bot h wi nd energy areas have
roomto accomodat e nore devel opnent.

A very brief conparison.
Again, US Wnd is the |arger project at 240
nmegawat t s. A negawatt is a thousand
kil owatts.

Conmmer ci al operati on dat e,
2020/ 2022.

Project cost in mllions of
dollars. $1.3 billion. $720 nmilli on.
Sonehow | put commerci al operation date tw ce
in there. Excuse ne for bei ng redundant.

Renewabl e energy creates, under

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

14

Maryl and | aw, as well as Del aware | aw,
renewabl e energy credits.

Under Maryland | aw, there's
sonet hing -- a special kind of renewabl e
energy credit called an OREC, an O fshore
W nd Renewabl e Energy Credit.

These are the prices that these
conpanies wll receive on an average basis
for their energy.

The net OREC cost is what they
expect the net costs to consuners to be per
megawatt hour after they sell energy and
capacity into the narket.

Gt her conpanies -- you see
ot her shapes off the coast of the Atlantic
from North Carolina, Virginia, Muryl and,

Del awar e, New Jersey, New Yor Kk,
Massachusetts, and there's one off of Rhode
| sl and.

O her conpanies are in the
process of devel opi ng proposals for offshore
wnd in these ot her areas.

So the Maryl and projects just

menti oned are part of a | arger set of

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

15

projects that we anticipate wll be going
forward on the East Coast in the com ng
years.

I want to be cl ear that even
t hough we have invited two conpani es that are
doi ng busi ness off of our coast and won
approval from Maryl and, that including these
conpanies in the neeting toni ght should not
be taken as an indication that the Wrking
Group or any State Agenci es favors these
conpani es over others that could concei vably
conpete to sell offshore wind power to
Del awar e.

Nor shoul d their presence here
toni ght be taken to nean that the Wrking
Group has deci ded whet her to even recomend
entering into any offshore w nd contracts at
all.

I wanted to say that as clearly
as possi bl e.

So i f you hear one of the
conpani es, what sounds |i ke a sales pitch,
for instance, by describing benefits w thout

nmenti oni ng costs, | encourage you to

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

16

interrupt their remarks accordingly.

Si nce those conpani es are not
here again, if they are both here at the end,
we will invite themto speak.

O herwise, I'"mgoing to
concl ude ny renmarks right now.

W are going to open the fl oor
to comment fromthe public. We ask that you
limt your comments to three mnutes to give
everybody here the sane opportunity to speak.

As | said, we have a
st enogr apher making a record of the session.
So pl ease speak clearly and spell your nane.

If you have prepared renmarks,
you're welcone to give themto us for
inclusion in the public record. And, of
course, you are welcone to provide witten
comments after this evening or cone to any
ot her neeti ngs.

Wth that, for people who have
just arrived, there are sign-up sheets that
we are asking people to sign.

That concl udes ny prepared

r enar ks.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

17

"' m now going to find the
sign-in sheet so we can start inviting people
to of fer comments.

And for those sitting over
here, if you want to sneak to the front row
SO you can see better, you are wel cone to do
t hat . Al right.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Can we
get the comments goi ng?

MR. NOYES: Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Noyes, for that brief presentation.

Again, |I'mnot going in any
favorite order. " mjust going in the order
that you all signed up.

When you' re recogni zed, | would
ask that you spell your | ast nane for the
benefit of the court reporter. W want to
make sure we have an accurate record.

This slide that's com ng up now
is the three-m nute tiner. The first bar
wll be all green. And then it wll proceed
to the second bar, which wll be yell ow And

then the third bar wll be red. When it gets

.

"J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

18

to the end of the red, the three mnutes is
up.

And we're not doing this to be
mean. W're just trying to be fair across
t he board. W don't want anybody in the
Lewes wor kshop to have nore tine to offer
comment than those up here. So we're just
doi ng three m nutes across the board.

Ckay. Wth that being said,
the first nane is Charles Falletta. I
apol ogi ze in advance if | massacre up your
nane.

MR. CHARLES FALLETTA: Charl es
F-A-L-L-E-T-T- A | have a precious netal
conpany in Newark, or | nmean, Newport.

To ne, this project is a total
no- br ai ner. O fshore wi nd shoul d have been
in Del aware sone tine ago when it was first
suggest ed.

I want a better life for ny
children and ny grandchil dren. And it's not
goi ng to happen unless all of us get together
and put in as nmuch renewabl e energy as

possi bl e. Ckay.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

19

W' re lucky in Del aware, we
have of fshore, not too nuch of it, but we
have enough.

I"'m not synpathetic to people
who say they don't |like to see the windmlls
to distort their view off of Rehoboth Beach.
There won't be a Rehoboth Beach if we don't
start noving on it.

And if you | ook at other
countries in the world, they are way ahead of
us. We're way behi nd.

And wth the current
adm ni stration, we're going to fall even
further behind. Because | suspect there's
going to be tariffs put on sol ar panel s any
day now.

And | just want to say, | | ust
can't support a project |ike this enough. I
hope it's a big one that you propose.

Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Mat t
Sar ver .

MR NMATT SARVER H . I''m Matt

Sar ver. Il'"mthe Conservation Chair of the

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

20

Del marva Ornit hol ogi cal Soci ety. W
represent, approxi mately, 500 nenbers in

Del awar e, Pennsyl vani a and Maryl and. And
we're all a volunteer organi zati on dedi cat ed
to bird conservati on and study of birds.

We just have very brief
comrent s. There's considerable scientific
uncertai nty about the offshore novenent of
sea birds and mgratory coastal birds in the
M d-Atl anti c.

For i nstance, data published
recently in 2015 by the Bi odiversity Research
Institute indicates that there's significant
overl ap of habitat use by birds of
conservati on concern, including Northern
Gannets, Scoters and Redford Briloon wth
desi gnated wi nd energy areas offshore of the
coast of Del aware and Maryl and.

And so DOS believes that a
technical commttee should be created to
access the available scientific data and help
informciting decisions wwth regard to
wldlife inpacts of potential offshore w nd

devel opnent .

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

21

And al so the vigorous pre and
post construction nonitoring of any offshore
w nd projects should be required.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you.

MR. FALLETTA: Are you sayi ng
you' re opposed to it?

MR SARVER | stated in the
comments that we would like to see a
technical commttee access the potenti al
citing |l ocations.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Sarver.

Next GCeoff Pohanka.

MR CEOFF POHANKA: Bef ore you
start the tiner, quick question.

How can Maryl and approve w nd
turbines off the Del aware coast? | don't
qui te understand t hat.

Don't start the tiner yet.
That's an i nportant question, | think. I
don't understand how that will work.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Are you

guys ready to answer that? |Is that a quick

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

22

guesti on?

MR NOYES: That is a quick
t echni cal questi on. And we don't want to get
i nto question and answer, but |I'll answer --

MR CGEOFF POHANKA: Just seens
strange. But if you don't want to answer --

MR, NOYES: No, | wll. I will
right now, which is that these are in federal
wat er s. These are federal w nd energy areas
est abl i shed by the Federal Governnent.

MR CEOFF POHANKA: |
under st and t hat.

So Maryl and can approve through
t he Federal Governnent what's off Del aware
now?

It's kind of strange anot her
State can control our Del aware waters.

' m Geof f Pohanka.
P-O H A-N- K- A 25 Surf Side Drive, Bethany
Beach, Del awar e.

How many people in the room
have i nvest nent properties, a business or
hones on the bench in Fenw ck |sland and

Rehobot h? Anyone here. No one. So, I'11I

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

23

represent all the honeowners --

MS. JI LL GAUMVER: | just raised
my hand.

MR POHANKA: One person.

So between us, |I'll represent
all of the honeowners, all of the busi nesses
al ong t he beach. |'ve been there since '79,
a famly house. And | care a | ot about the
beach.

I " m concer ned about aesthetics.
Do you know what it would look like? 1It's
telling us, the wi nd turbine conpanies are
not here. They should bring the big board
and tell you what it wll ook |ike. You
know what it would | ook |ike, 200 w nd

turbines? They're taller than the Washi ngton

Monunment . They say they're as big as a

t hunbnail, so i magi ne 150 wi nd turbi nes as
big as a thunbnail | ooking out over the
coast? You think that wll have an i npact?
I think it wll. It could affect property
val ues, | ocal businesses and rental i ncone.

Now, North Carolina State

Uni versity did a study about offshore w nd

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

24

power to the effect on tourist econony. And
in their study, they found they studi ed
peopl e that would rent the sane house
mul tiple times. They said if there are w nd
turbines visible to your rental property,
woul d you cone back? And nobst people said
no, they would not. Their study found it
woul d be a negative i npact on the | ocal
econony.

Now, if you can push them far

enough out, you've got to push them out at

|l east 24 m | es. I can show you what it | ooks
li ke at 12 m | es. "1l hand that out.
US Wnd -- | got this from

Coastal Point which is a | ocal newspaper --
US Wnd gave that to Maryland to tell you
what the wi nd turbines would | ook I|ike
visible fromthe shore.

So if you don't know what they
| ook |i ke, how can you coment on it.

Now, ecol ogically, w nd
turbines don't replace fossil fuel because
the wi nd doesn't al ways bl ow So you end up

payi ng for two sources of power which is nore

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

expensi ve. It rai ses the cost of
electricity.

Now, the jobs created are not
per mranent | obs. The nmi nt enance j obs are
m ni mal . There are very few

But if the cost of electricity
goes up, that neans peopl e have | ess noney to
spend within the State and busi nhesses are
| ess conpetitive because their costs go up.
That cost | obs. And Del awar e needs | obs. W
are 49th out of 50 States in job creation
ri ght now.

The wi nd power costs three to
f our hundred percent nore than regul ar power.
It just does. Particularly, offshore wnd is
very expensive to buil d.

They say it will cost $1.50 per
househol d per nonth. It doesn't seemli ke a
| ot. Now, this is a $2 billion dollar
proj ect, which you can see have the nunbers
there. And that neans take $1.50 by 500, 000
househol ds by 20 years, the project raises
$180 mllion dollars. So, where is the

al nrost other $2 billion dollar com ng fron?

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

26

It's comng from sonepl ace, not just the
energy, the energy they produce.

As for the global climte, the
world is rapidly devel opi ng. What Del awar e
does wll have no effect on the gl obal
clinmate, but we can affect our | ocal econony
very negati vely.

As for the rate of sea | evel
rise, it is three inches per century. Ri ght
now, the rate of rise is three i nches per
century. There is no desirable inpact nan is
havi ng on the rate of sea | evel rise. Just
go Google it. Sea | evel ri se. You'll see
for yourself.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Sir,
your three m nutes.

Sir, do you have any

docunent ati on that you wish to enter into the

record?

MR GECFF POHANKA: I think the
main thing -- yes. I think --

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: You can
feel free to do that, if you w sh.

MR GECFF POHANKA: "1l say

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

27

this.

Her e
Ei ght negawatt w nd turbi nes.
728 feet tall. That' s what

of f of Del awar e.

is the wi nd turbines.

728 feet tall.

t hey' re proposi ng

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you.

MR, CEOFF POHANKA: Now, if you
| ook, you can see ships out there, at ten
nautical mles, it's about 12 statute m/l es.
You can al nost still see the deck of a
freighter. So, that's not 700 feet. So you
got anot her 650 feet above that w nd turbine

to be able to be vi si

bl e.

And the main thing is whether

or not you |li ke w nd

you really have to be concerned about

aest heti cs and what
They say it wll
| fear it wll
wll really depress j

to go to other

t he 200 wi nd tur bi nes off

my concern.

ef f ect
becone a touri st

be t he ot her

beaches where they don't

or you like | ow carbon,

t he
that wll have.

attracti on.
way . I think it

obs. People wll choose

see

t he coast. That' s

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

28

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, sir.

Next up i1s Al ex Horgan.

ALEX HORGAN: Al ex Hor gan
HORGA-N

We understand that there are
potential environnental inpacts from
construction and operations in the Atlantic
Ccean.

Due diligence with experts on
t hese potential risks is essential,
particularly wth endangered speci es. But we
al so believe that these risks and benefits of
sitting offshore in the open ocean may need
to be better understood by conpari ng offshore
w nd to other current and proposed activities
in the ocean.

More inportantly, it seens that
we nust al so conduct an eval uati on of what
m ght happen if the State does not depl oy
nNore energy over tine.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, Al ex.

Eleri Phillips.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

29

M5. ELERI PHI LLI PS: El eri
Philli ps. E-L-E-R-I. P-HI-L-L-1-P-S. And
I'"'ma freshman at St. Andrew s School in
M ddl et own.

Anti ci pated growt h i n Del awar e,
especially in Sussex County, has inplications
for energy and consunption; in that, we wll
have twi ce the energy need in |l ess than
35 years.

Qur w sest plan is to protect
oursel ves and the remai ni ng | andscape by
choosi ng a renewabl e, non-poll uti ng energy
source |i ke w nd. Though t he conventi onal
price for wind power is about the sane as
t hat produced fromfossil fuels, the costs
for renewables like wind is far | ess once
savi ngs are appreci at ed. That i s savi ngs
fromno air and water pollution, from no
nmercury and other emtted toxics, from no
pol lution-rel ated health i ssues.

W are slow to appreciate the
value to the world' s ecosystem servi ces, of
which wind is a part.

Pl ease do all you can do to

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

30

wel | consi der our future.

Nati ve Aneri cans nmake deci si ons
as to how out the outcones wll affect their
peopl e sevent h generati on hence.

I suggest we follow their | ead,;
this w se exanple, no doubt. Qur
grandchildren will be glad we found the noral
courage to do what is wsest and right for
this and future generations.

This is fromne and ot her
peopl e.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you.

Next up. Di ana Bur k.

MS. DI ANA BURK: Di ana Bur k.

B- U- R- K And |'mfaculty at St. Andrew s
School .

There are | arge public health
benefits to depl oyi ng renewabl e energy |i ke
of f shore w nd. This is docunented in a
recently peer-reviewed study by Law ence
Ber kel ey Laboratory in the prestigious Nature
Ener gy Jour nal .

I n 2015, conbined air quality

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

31

and climate health benefits, energy |ike

of fshore w nd and sol ar equals 14. 3 cents per
kil owatts hours of wind in the Md-Atlantic
Regi on.

We understand that there is a
rat epayer i npact for this new technol ogy of
of f shore w nd. But the sinple conparison of
mar ket costs ignores the savings of | ower
health costs, these public health benefits.

So we would like the State to
account for these environnental health
i npacts of poll utants. Avoid it from
of f shore w nd.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, Di ana.

MR, STU W DOV Stu Wdom
ST-U WI-DDOM

Good evening, ny nane is Stu
W dom |"mthe Director of Governnental and
Regul atory Affairs for Cal pi ne Corporation's
East O fice, which is based in WI m ngton.

Cal pi ne i s an i ndependent power
producer wth a national portfolio of 80

power plants in operation or under

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

32

constructi on representi ng, approxi nately,
26, 000 negawatts of electric generating
capacity.

About 95 percent of the
electricity generated by Cal pi ne's nati onw de
fleet is fromtechnol ogically advanced
nat ural gas-fired power pl ants.

Overall, Calpine utilizes nore
than ten percent of all natural gas consuned
by the power industry in the United States
maki ng us one of the | argest consuners of
natural gas in the United States, and the
anong the | argest of all power generators.

We al so have a significant
footprint in renewabl e generati on busi ness.
Cal pine is the | argest geot hermal power
producer and the | argest operator of conbi ned
heat and power facilities in the United
St at es.

W& generate power in 18 states,
i ncl udi ng Del aware, and we have the ability
to use and utilize Cal pi ne-owned,

Del awar e- based, el ectric generating assets to

neet nore than half of Del aware's peak sunmer

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

33

| oad el ectric demand.

W are not a regulated utility
recei ving a guaranteed rate of return.

Rat her, we conpete agai nst ot her generators
to sell whol esale power into the PIM nmar ket
or the electric grid.

Despite our size, Cal pine's
fleet is the cl eanest anong the nmj or pl ayers
in Anerica' s i ndependent power producer
sect or. The econom cs of supply and denand
are fundanental to our business.

Cal pi ne does not believe that
t he Worki ng Group shoul d advocate for any
form of public financial subsidies in pursuit
of the devel opnent and i npl enent ati on of
O fshore Wnd for Del awar eans.

These woul d i ncl ude r at epayer
guar ant eed Power Purchase Agreenents or any
financi al subsidies offered by the State.

Rat her, we beli eve that
of fshore w nd technol ogy should be able to
conti nue to advance and conpete on its own
nerits with any project devel opnent,

t echnol ogy, financing or construction risks

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

34

bei ng bor ne

by the publ

by the project devel opers and not
C.

Whi |l e t he devel opnent of

of fshore w nd policy goals for Del aware may

be well attended, they neverthel ess can have

a significant, negative i npact on the

whol esal e el

nmar ket , and,

ectricity markets, on the retail

ultimately, the cost that

Del aware consuners w || pay.

I n sunmary, Cal pine believes

that the Wbrking Group should not advocate

for any financial subsidies utilizing public

resour ces.

We believe that conpetition

yields the best results and relying upon the

free nmar ket

ultimately creates nore val ue and

better outcones for all.

Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank

you. Next on the list, Andrew Sl ater, you

put a maybe.

Ni chol s.

MR, ANDREW SLATER No.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: John

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

35

MR JOHN NI CHCOLS: H, ny nane
is John Ni chols. NI1-CGHOL-S I'"'m a
resident of M ddl etown, Del awar e.

" man advocate for reliable
ener gy. | oppose this proposition, and |11
tell you why.

I would al so urge you to go to
the website for the Worki ng G oup. ' ve
attended all of the neetings that have been
conduct ed. | offered the Governor ny

services to sit on the Commttee, and | was

rej ected. And he knew what | would tell you
t oni ght . Hopefully, we will have other
public neetings that will go into nore detai

as to why they shouldn't be pursued.

My maj or objection is costs.
The EI A, the Energy |Infornmati on Agency, says
that it is $155 dollars a negawatt hour to
generate offshore w nd.

That sane study puts conbi ned
cycle natural gas that is generated by
Cal pi ne about $55 dollars a negawatt hour.

It's too expensi ve. The

nat ural gas generator is going to be

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

36

avai l abl e, approxi mately, 90 percent of the
tine. The of fshore wi nd generator is going
to be avail able, according to the University
of Del aware data at the Experi nmental turbine,
29 percent of the tine. It won't be any
better offshore. 29 percent of the tine,

Pr of essor Firestone. That data also is at

t he website. You can go and | ook at ny
comment s about that.

You do not create jobs by
driving up the cost of electricity. You
destroy them Any tenporary jobs that are
created are going to be nore than offset by
real job | osses in the econony. Busi nesses
will |eave.

And | et nme say one ot her thing.
One of the proposals currently before the
Wrking G oup is that | arge i ndustri al
conpani es be exenpt ed. Large i ndustri al
conpani es are defi ned as those conpani es t hat
use nore than 1,500 kilowatts of electricity
duri ng peak denmand hours.

Now, if it was such a great

i dea, don't you think that these | arge

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

37

i ndustrial custoners would be clanbering to
get on board instead of asking for an
exenption? Wuldn't it be great for their PR
to say, Look at the green energy. No,
they're not doing that.

What they're specifically
saying at the neetings that | have attended,
and it has been all of them is no nore.

W can't afford to subsidize
any nore Bl oom doll ars. That's just what is
happeni ng. Bl oomis $166. 67. That is the
subsi dy. Here we are tal king about $135,
approxi mat el y.

It's insanity. 55, 135,

29 percent capacity versus 80 percent
capacity.

And let ne tell you this, to
you young peopl e. You' re i gnorant. You
don't understand how the grid operates, with
all due respect. Learn how electricity is
di spat ched.

Understand this. Wnd does not
add to capacity. It does not give you the

ability to neet nore demand. It does

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

38

not hi ng. Al it does is tenporarily -- put
this word into your head -- displ aces
reliabl e generati on. Tenporarily displ ace.

As M. Pohanka said, |
apol ogize if I m spronounced your nane, M.
Pohanka says, it displaces tenporarily, it
repl aces not hi ng, which neans society for a
gi ven negawatt of generation required has to
pay tw ce, once for the wind and again for
the reliable generation generally in the form
of coal, nucl ear and natural gas.

Thank you very much. | hope we
have anot her neeting, and we can di scuss this
nore t horoughly. Pl ease go to the website
and | ook at ny public coments and the
literature | have already submtted.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Nichol s.

JoAnn Unbel, there's a question
mar k.

MS. JOANN UMBEL: No comment .

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: M.
Noyes, is there any additional sign-in

sheets? Because |'ve gone through all of

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

39

t hem . .

MR NOYES: Are there other
sheet s?

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: I have
gone through all of them There are two
maybes.

Bill Dunn.

MR. Bl LL DUNN: Bill Dunn.

D- U- N- N.

My comments are based on what
little informati on we got front end of this
t hi ng. Under ot her experiences |I've had wth
many civic organi zati ons and ot her things I
have been invol ved wth, workshops being run
by W LMAPCO or Del DOT or other State Agenci es
iIs an interactive process where we can
di scuss things, ask questions, get nore
det ai | s.

What we got on the front of
this is nothing nore than a predefi ned
statenent, which gives us very little detail.

I showed up to attend an
i nteracti ve workshop which is typical of

State and Federal presentations. So |I'mvery

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

40

di sappointed in that. There are a | ot of
things that | would Iike to see in nore
detail specifically. It was i nplied that the

two Maryl and peopl e that are under the
contract potentially m ght be bidders on the
Del awar e proj ect.

I can't have that interaction
with that kind of informati on presented to ne
or the nanes of those conpani es because they
have not been provi ded.

Wio el se mght be in the field
that is also participating up and down the
East Coast in other projects which would be
inclined to | ook at Del aware's opti ons al ong
with the ones that they're already invol ved
wi t h.

There's very little information
that's bei ng presented here. A wor kshop is
an interactive exchange wth the Depart nent
that is overseeing this. I find this neeting
very di sappoi nti ng.

Tom please take it back to the
peopl e you report through and see if we can

get a much better workshop so that we can

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

41

participate in the process and get a better
under st andi ng.

Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you.

Jill Gauner.

MS. JI LL GAUMER: Jill Gauner.
GAUMER

| didn't really intend to say
anyt hi ng here. But as the other person who
is a property owner in Downstate Del awar e,
and | hear the concern about the visuals that
peopl e see and the |lack of rental, | share
with you that | have the privilege to travel
t hr oughout the worl d. And | was recently off
the coast, sailing off the coast of Croati a,
which is the Dal mati an Coast, which is called
t he nost beautiful coast in the whole entire
wor | d.

And there are windm |l |l s al ong
the ridges there which are not the | east bit
di sturbing to peopl e. They are part of the
scenery and they are part of their econony.

And | hope that Del aware wl |l becone a | eader

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

42

in wind energy, and | see peopl e shaking
t heir heads. And | say, |I'mnot going to be
around to give this house at the beach to ny
chil dren. You guys are. And i f we don't

have cl ean energy, nobody is going to be

happy.

Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: At this
point, |1 have gone through all of the sheets.

I wll turn it back over to Tom
if we're going to hear fromthe conpani es.

MS. ANNE Kl RBY: We never
actually got the sign-in sheet down this row

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: " m gl ad
you spoke up.

MS5. ANNE KI RBY: My nane is
Anne Kir by. A-NNE K-I-RB-Y.

And | didn't prepare any

conmrent s. But as ot her people tal ked, | just
have sone thoughts that | would like to
shar e.

You know, as far as negati ve
i npacts on the environnent, there's no

questi on. Everything that we do is going to

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

43

have a negati ve i npact on our environnent.
The act of our exi stence here on this Earth,
if we're alive, is going to be negati ve.

Al'l sources of energy are going
to have sone | evel. So we have to trade off
what is inportant, where the | east negative
I npacts are.

As far as economcs --
economcs, | don't know, Tom have you tal ked
about the econom cs? W can | ook at other
countri es have done. We can | ook at what
other projects in the works in our country.

Ri ght now, | know the econom cs, they can and
do nmake sense.

Ri ght now, in our State,
natural gas has our electricity prices really
unsust ai nably | ow. The price of natural gas
is going to rise. And so, when we're | ooking
at the economcs right now, by the tinme we
get a wind project in place and it was in
exi stence for 20, 25 years in that tine
frane, we're going to see our electric prices
rise if we continue to keep natural gas as

part of our primary m X.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

44

And jobs, we will see jobs.
They're not jobs |i ke coal mner's jobs.
They're skilled jobs, skilled | aborer jobs
that we will see, engineers, construction
wor ker s. Al of those jobs we wll see with
any w nd devel opnent project.

And as far as aesthetics, | do
think that really is in the eye of the
behol der. The phot ograph that was shared --
| did not catch your nane -- | | ooked at that
and | think that that's | ovely and beauti f ul
and | welcone it being there.

And | do not currently own a
property at the beach. I had for nmany years.
| spent a lot of tine at the beach, on the
beach. Not hi ng woul d make ne happier than to
| ook of f the shore and see renewabl e ener gy
oper ati ng.

I think that any -- | don't
know how nuch tine | have left --

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: 20
seconds.

MS5. ANNE KI RBY: It's just

cognitive distance to think that people are

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

45

not going to go to the beach because there's
w nd turbines off the beach.

And | can say one ot her thing.
I f anybody wants to see sonething that is
aesthetically unpl easi ng, watch | oved ones
and famly nenbers die from |l ung cancer and
ot her cancers. That's about as ugly as it
gets. It stops there.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, Ms. Kirby.

Wor ki ng down that row, is there
anybody traveling in that direction that
w shes to speak?

MS. STEPHANI E HERRON:
St ephani e Herron. HE-RRON I"'mwith the
Del awar e Chapter of the Sierra d ub. And
we'll submt | onger comments online. I don't
want to take a whole |ot of tine.

But | do just want to say that
t he Del aware Chapter of the Sierra d ub
strongly supports the idea of offshore w nd,
obviously, for all of the reasons we' ve heard
for our health, for our climate, for our

envi ronnment and for our future because the

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

46

|l eveli zed costs of renewabl e energy is
actually very much closer to the cost of
fossil fuels today than sone folks like to
have us beli eve. And, of course, we know
that the cost of fossil fuels is going to
ri se over tine. Those are finite resources
that will be di m ni shed.

And we al so do agree, though,
wth our friends at DOS and ot her
organi zati ons that, of course, offshore w nd
turbi nes do need to be appropriately cited.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, Ms. Herron.

Anyone el se?

MS. BECKY BRI LL: Becky Brill.
B-R-I-L-L.

| just want to commend the
young people for com ng and speaki ng. I
t hi nk that you probably have done your study
| ooki ng at what the vast majority of the
scientific community has been sayi ng for nmany
years. | just want to thank you for com ng
out and speaki ng out.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

47

you, nma'am

Anyone el se in the back row?

Al right. Thank you.

Anyone el se in general ?
Anybody el se we ski pped over or at the tine
said no, but upon further reflection or
t houghts, wi sh to conment.

MR NOYES: We shoul d recogni ze
Secretary Shawn Garvin of DNREC, who has j ust
j oi ned us. Secretary Garvin is al so a Menber
of the O fshore Wnd Wrking G oup.

As we nentioned at the
begi nni ng, our agenda has been scranbl ed
somewhat .

But we now have representatives
of two conpani es here today as we pl anned.
So we apol ogi ze for the scranbling of the
agenda, but we have asked, as | said at the
begi nni ng, representatives of US Wnd and
Deepwater Wnd to give two short
present ati ons about what they are doi ng as
al ready approved by WMaryl and.

So since M. Paul R ch of US

Wnd was the | ateconer, shall we say, the

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

48

| ast shall be first. And i f you give us a
nonent, we wll | oad your presentation.

We have given both conpani es a
short anount of tinme to give basic
present ati on. W have asked them not to nmake
this a sales pitch, again, wth the caveat,

t hat the Wirking G oup has yet to nmake
deci si ons on whether to nove ahead wth
procuring of fshore wind, |let al one what
conpani es, either these two conpani es, or as
sonebody nenti oned, any ot her conpani es up
and down t he East Coast, whether we should do
busi ness with any of them

Wth that caveat in mnd, 1'1I
man this, and, Paul, you can tell ne when to
click the button.

MR PAUL RI CH: Well, good
eveni ng and thank you for allowing ne to
speak to you all. I will stick around after
the presentation and after the neeting is
over if you have other questions you want to
ask ne directly. But t hanks again for
letti ng nme cone here.

And | think as Tomtal ked

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

49

about, this won't be a two-horse race if it
were to go forward. There are many conpani es
who are interested in participating in this
of fshore wi nd renewabl e energy narket. And
there are sone up in the Southern New Jersey
of fshore areas that m ght participate in
this. And t he Federal Governnent is also

| ooking to | ease additional areas off of the

Atl antic Coast, which may also play into this

mar ket . But who knows?
But what | can do is tell you
what we're doing up in Maryl and. I'ma

15-year Veteran of the renewabl e energy
sect or. Many of ny projects were submari ne
transm ssion cable projects in the New York
City region.

And before joining this
organi zation, US Wnd, | was Project
Devel opnent Director for the Bl ock Island
W ndf arm of f of Rhode | sl and, which was
organi zed by Deepwater W nd. So that is ny
backgr ound.

So as we know, and you saw from

that previous slide, that's our | ease area

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

50

off of the coast of Maryl and. It's 80, 000
acres. It starts at about ten mles off the
coast of Maryl and and extends out to about
24. It's shaped in sort of a triangle
because the eastern edge is on the traffic
separation schene for the shipping traffic
going into the Del aware Ri ver. And so we
can't build into that, obviously.

It's about 21 mles from
Bet hany Beach to the nearest turbine on our
of fshore wind farm | ayout.

Next sli de. That' s the turbine
configuration for our schene.

Next sli de. That's really hard
to see and it's unfair. " m sorry. But
that's what it |l ooks like for the turbine
renderings fromthe pier in OGcean City,

Maryl and at 32 turbines at 17 mles using an
8.4 negawatts turbine, which stands at about,
| have to |l ook at ny notes here, | always
forget, and the sail of the generator height
is about 370 feet in the air. That's the
nost obvious thing you're going to see as you

| ook at these.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

51

But, again, this is just to
gi ve you an i dea.

Next sli de. So to get into
costs, and this is unli ke the Bl oom Ener gy
Project, we don't generate any taxpayer or
rat epayer inpacts until we actually are
produci ng electricity. So there is no cost
to anyone until we deliver, until we produce
on our contract.

The costs down in Maryl and for
the OREC, which was awarded by the Public
Servi ce Comm ssion, and after six years of
st akehol der engagenent, | egi sl ation, debate,
public hearings and the |i ke, produced an
approval for 368 negawatts in total. A
| eveli zed price of $131 dollars and however
many cents for 20 years.

So unli ke the other fuel
products that provide generation, this is on
a fixed contract. This is a construction
project which is then paid off over 20 years.
That' s how you can think about it. It is one
way to think about it anyway.

And we don't di sparage ot her

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

52

fuel sources either. W need a bal anced
portfolio mx to have a strong generati on
portfolio.

The legislation in Maryl and was
to have ratepayer inpacts be at $1.40 a nonth
or less for ratepayers, and for us, that's 94
cents a nont h. And to not inpact industri al
users by nore than 1.4 percent, which we cane
in, I think, around 95 percent of an increase
on an annual basis to their electrical bill.

So those are the costs to
rat epayers and i npacts to commerci al users.

Next , pl ease. Next . So we're

usi ng a foundati on design which |I thought

sone mght be interested in. It is in the
m ddl e t here. It is standard four-1|egged
] acket .

Next . That's a depiction of
this turbine at 8.4 negawatts. As | tal ked
about, the total height of the turbine
because of the size of the blades is nmuch
hi gher . It's around -- it's not up there --
it should be about 643 feet. And as you see,

t he weights are incredible. So these are

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

53

| arge constructi on projects.

Next . That' s ne. So any
qguesti ons, we're headquartered out of
Balti nore, WMaryl and.

Again, |I'mavail able after this
presentation or any tine in the future. Feel
free to reach out to ne.

Thank you. Thank you for this
opportunity.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Rich.

Deepwat er W nd.

MR JAM L KHAN: Good eveni ng,
everyone. My nane is Jam | Khan. I am a
Devel opnent Manager with Deepwater W nd.

I amjust going to read from ny
present ati on. This one is on the screen as
wel | .

Thank you to the Wrking G oup
Menbers for the opportunity to speak here
t oni ght .

Thank you to the Wrking G oup
Chair.

Thank you to everyone for

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

54

com ng. | know t he Ravens are pl aying
t oni ght .

So, anyway, let's just get
start ed.

Next slide, please. For t hose
that don't know, Deepwater Wnd is the
devel oper for Anerica's first offshore w nd
farmas ny coll eague nenti oned.

Deepwat er al so owns three
federal | eases off of the Atlantic Coast wth
potential up to 2,000 negawatts of capacity.

Next sli de. So just a little
bit about the Bl ock Island Wnd Farm which
is currently under operation. I f anyone
would |Ii ke to, you can actually visit and see
what the project | ooks |Iike as a physi cal
reality, not just a renderi ng.

It's five turbines. It powers
about 17, 000 hones. Pr ovi ded about 300 or so
construction jobs and is the first in the
nation to actually be operational.

Next slide, please. Alittle
bit about our SkipJack Wnd Farm It's about

120- nregawatt w ndf arm | ocat ed, approxi mately,

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

55

18 mles off of the Del marva Peni nsul a.

W were awarded the OREC
contract fromthe Maryl and Public Service
Comm ssion in a conpetitive process. And we
are on schedule to commence operations in
about 2023.

You m ght not be able to see it
clearly fromhere, but we tried to draw out
di stance in 10, 15 and 20-mle increnents
where you can see the cl osest w nd turbine
for our project is, approximately, 18 m |l es.
Approximately, 18 mles off the Peni nsul a.

Next sli de, pl ease. I
apol ogi ze. You m ght not be able to see this
clearly as well. This is our renderi ng what
the project nmay look like from-- this is
Ccean Cty. So about, approxi mately,

20 mles fromCcean Gty as you can see.
Very little visual inpact just due to the
di stance from | and.

Next sli de, pl ease. This is
anot her rendering fromthe perspective of
Bet hany Beach. Again, alittle bit closer

than Ccean City. You can see the m ni mal

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

56

vi sual i1 npact there as well.

Next sli de, pl ease. So this is
alittle bit of the tineline for the Skipjack
W nd Farm

In May, we were awarded the
OREC contract fromthe Maryl and Public
Servi ce Conmm ssi on.

W are currently and we'll be
| aunchi ng addi ti onal stakehol ders outreach

from now goi ng t hroughout the project

tineline.

W wll not apply for permts
until, approximately, next summer. Possi bl y
in June. And then we expect, if all goes
wel |, that permanent approvals would return

in two years later in June of 2020. And t hen
to begin construction February 2021.

And finally, commerci al
operation in Novenber of 2022, before our
deadl i ne of operation 2023.

Next sli de, pl ease. And this
is just sone of the benefits of our project.

Qbvi ously, reduced em ssi ons

because the energy i s renewabl e. 120

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

57

megawatts wll provide clean energy to the
Del marva transition system which wll reduce
em ssion fromlocal fossil power plants.

W'l | provide | ower whol esal e
pri ces. Doing so will reduce the electric
congestion and result in |lower prices for the
Del mar va servi ce area.

And then as demand for cl ean
energy grows, the Skipjack Wndfarm can be
cost effectively expanded to neet the needs
of the regional coastal comunities.

And that's the end of ny
present ati on.

Next sli de. That is just ny
contact information, if anyone would like to
reach out. Il wll also be here after the
meeti ng for anyone who would |li ke to di scuss
anyt hi ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Khan.

M. Noyes, the floor is yours
still.

MR TOM NOYES: Agai n, thank

you all for being here. This is not the

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

58

first and not the | ast opportunity for public

conment .

As | said at the begi nni ng of
our session, public coments are being
accepted at all working group neeti ngs. W
have one ot her Public Comment Wbr kshop
schedul ed.

Public comments are being
accepted in witing at any tine. You can do

that by E-nmailing ne. My E-nail address is

at this website. Agai n, de. gov/ of f shor ew nd.

Everyt hi ng presented here

tonight, including the transcript of the
sessions, wll be posted on this website.

So thank you, all, for com ng
out toni ght. You are, of course, welcone to

of fer comments agai n goi ng forward.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEST: Thank
you, M. Noyes. Thank you, everybody, once
again, for taking the tine to cone out.

| encour age everyone to speak
to the Gentlenen that offered their
present ati ons toni ght.

This is fornally adjourned.

.

|‘|J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

59

concl uded at,

(The Public Wrkshop was

approximately, 7:15 p.m)

.

"'J[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

60

St at e of Del awar e:

New Castl e County:
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, oria M D Anpbre, Regi stered
Pr of essi onal Reporter and Notary Public, do
hereby certify that the foregoing record,
Pages 1 to 60 inclusive, is a true and
accurate transcri pt of ny stenographi c notes
t aken on Monday, Novenber 27, 2017, in the
above-capti oned natter.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set
nmy hand and seal this 29th day of Novenber,

2017, at WI m ngton, Del aware.

GCORIA M D AMORE, RPR

.

‘ l&&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

$

$1.3(1)
13:21
$1.40 (1)
52:5
$1.50 (2)
25:17,21
$131 (1)
51:16
$135(1)
37:12
$155 (1)
35:18
$166.67 (1)
37:11
$180 (1)
25:23
$2 (2
25:19,24
$55 (1)
35:22
$720 (1)
13:21

ability (2)
32:2137:24
able (5)
9:727:14 33:21
55:7,14
above (1)
27:13
above-captioned (1)
60:12
accepted (4)
12:10,17 58:5,9

access (3)

11:20 20:21 21:10
accommodate (3)
5:13,16 13:13

according (2)
10:14 36:3
accordingly (2)
5416:1
account (1)
3111
accumulate (1)
6:7
accur ate (3)
5:817:19 60:10
acres(1)
50:2
across (2)
18:4,8
Act (2)
11:6 43:2
activities (1)
28:16
actually (5)
42:1346:2 51:6
54:15,21
add (2)
7:137:23
additional (4)
6:11 38:23 49:8
56:9
Additionally (1)
5:23
address (1)
58:10
adjourned (1)
58:24
administration (1)
19:13
advance (2)
18:11 33:22
advanced (1)

32:6
Advocate (4)
9:2333:1334:11
354
aesthetically (1)
45:5
aesthetics (3)
23:10 27:18 447
Affairs (1)
31:20
affect (3)
23:21 26:6 30:3
afford (1)
37:9
after (12)
4:197:16 8:12
11:14 12:1514:12
16:18 48:19,20 51:12
53:557:16
again (15)
5:109:7 13:15 16:3
17:13 38:9 48:6,22
51:1 53:5 55:23 57:23
58:11,17,20
against (1)
334
Agencies (2)
15:10 39:15
Agency (1)
35:17
agenda (3)
8:947:13,18
agendas (2)
11:16 12:1
ago (1)
18:18
agree(1)
46:8
Agreements (1)
33:18

ahead (3)
3:1019:1048:8
air (3)
29:18 30:24 50:22
Alex (4)
28:3,4,4,23
alive (1)
43:3
allocated (1)
6:8
allotted (1)
6:17
allowing (1)
48:18
almost (2)
25:2427:11
alone (1)
48:9
along (3)
23:7 40:14 41:20
already (5)
4:85:11 38:16
40:1547:22
also (18)
4:227:110:711:12
12:6 21:1 28:13,19
32:14 35:7 36:7 40:12
46:8 47:10 49:7,9
54:957:16
always (2)
24:2350:20
amendments (1)
11.5
Americans (1)
30:2
America's(2)
33:954:7
among (2)
32:1333:8
amount (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(1) $1.3 - amount



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

48:4
analysis (1)
11:17
Andrew (2)
34:20,22
Andrew's (2)
29:330:16
ANNE (4)
42:12,16,17 44:23
A-N-N-E (1)
42:17
annual (1)
52:10
another (5)
6:6 22:16 27:13
38:1355:22
answer (4)
21:24 22:4,4,6
anticipate (1)
15:1
Anticipated (1)
295
anybody (4)
18:545:4,12 47:5
Anyone (8)
22:24 46:14 47:2,4
51:8 54:14 57:15,17
anything (2)
41:1057:18
anyway (2)
51:2354:3
apologize (5)
3:618:11 38:5
47:1755:14
apply (1)
56:12
appreciate (1)
29:21
appreciated (1)
29:17

approach (1)
6:14
appropriately (1)
46:11
approval (6)
8:2112:18 13:3,8
15:7 51:15
approvals (1)
56:15
approve (2)
21:17 22:13
approved (3)
4:22 9:5 47:22
approximately (11)
3:820:232:136:1
37:1354:24 55:11,12,
17 56:13 59:2
area (2)
49:24 57:7
areas (6)
13:12 14:22 20:17
22:949:6,8
around (4)
42:348:19 52:9,22
arrive (1)
9:8
arrived (1)
16:21
asked (4)
5:24 9:2 47:18 48:5
asking (2)
16:22 37:2
assets (1)
32:23
Atlantic (4)
14:15 28:8 49:9
54:10
attempt (1)
6:7
attend (1)

39:22
attendance (2)
5:86:19
attended (3)
34:535:937:7
attraction (1)
27:19
August (1)
9:12
available (4)
20:21 36:1,353:5
average (1)
14:8
Avoid (1)
31:12
awarded (3)
51:11 55:2 56:5

B

back (4)
24:6 40:22 42:10
472
background (1)
49:22
balanced (1)
52:1
Baltimore (1)
53:4
bar (3)
17:21,23,24
barriers (1)
10:19
based (2)
31:21 39:10
basic (1)
48:4
basis (2)
14:8 52:10
Beach (13)

19:6,7 22:20 23:7,9
42:344:14,15,16 45:1,
250:10 55:23
beaches (1)
27:22
beautiful (2)
41:18 44:11
Becky (2)
46:15,15
become (2)
27:1941:24
Before (4)
21:15 36:17 49:17
56:19
begin (3)
3:107:21 56:17
beginning (3)
47:13,1958:3
behalf (1)
7:22
behind (2)
19:11,14
beholder (1)
44:9
being (17)
4:11,155:17 6:16
7:1912:10,13,17
13:2318:934:1 39:14
40:18 44:12 57:24
58:4,8
believe (8)
4:10,195:12 28:13
33:12,20 34:14 46:4
believes (2)
20:19 34:10
bench (1)
22:23
benefit (2)
3:2417:18
benefits (9)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(2) analysis - benefits



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

5:16:19 10:19
15:23 28:13 30:19
31:1,9 56:22
Berkeley (1)
30:22
best (1)
34:15
Bethany (3)
22:1950:10 55:23
better (7)
17:6 18:20 28:15
34:17 36:6 40:24 41:1
between (2)
12:11 23:5
beyond (1)
11:9
bidders (1)
40:5
big (4)
19:19 23:13,17,19
Bill (4)
39:7,8,8 52:10
billion (3)
13:21 25:19,24
Biodiversity (1)
20:12
bird (1)
20:5
birds (4)
20:5,9,9,14
bit (5)
41:2154:13,23
55:2356:3
blades (1)
52:21
Block (2)
49:1954:13
Bloom (3)
37:10,1151:4
blow (1)

24:23
blue (1)
12:24
board (4)
18:5,8 23:13 37:2
Bob (1)
10:2
borne (1)
34:1
both (6)
4:20 8:16 9:8 13:12
16:348:3
bottom (1)
12:2
brief (7)
3:76:18 8:10,12
13:1417:12 20:6
briefing (2)
417721
Brill (2)
46:15,15
B-R-1-L-L (1)
46:16
Briloon (1)
20:16
bring (1)
23:13
brown (1)
13:5
build (5)
8:2212:2013:9
25:16 50:8
Burk (3)
30:14,15,15
B-U-R-K (1)
30:16
business (5)
15:6 22:22 32:15
33:1148:13

businesses (4)

23:6,22 25:8 36:14
busy (2)

3:1310:5
button (1)

48:16

cable (1)
49:15
cal (1)
13:9
called (4)
13:2,7 14:541:17
Calpine (7)
31:20,22 32:8,16
33:12 34:10 35:22
Calpine-owned (1)
32:22
Calpine's (2)
32:533:7
came (1)
52:8
cancer (1)
45:6
cancers (1)
457
capacity (6)
14:13 32:3 37:15,
16,23 54:11
carbon (1)
27:16
care (1)
23:8
Carney (1)
9:10
Carolina (2)
14:16 23:23
cases (1)
9:24

Castle (1)
60:2
catch (1)
44:10
caveat (2)
48:6,14
Cel (1)
71
cents(3)

31:251:17 52:7

century (2)
26:9,11

CERTIFICATE (1)

60:4
certify (1)
60:8
Chair (2)

19:24 53:23

Chapter (2)
45:16,20
Charles (3)

18:10,13,13

children (2)

18:2142:4

choose (1)
2721

choosing (1)

29:12
chosen (1)
3:6

circulated (1)

4:11
cited (1)

46:11
citing (2)

20:22 21:11

City (6)

13:1 49:16 50:17
55:17,18,24

civic (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(3) Berkeley - civic



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

39:13
clambering (1)
37:1
clean (3)
42:557:1,8
cleanest (1)
338
clear (1)
15:4
clearly (4)
15:19 16:13 55:8,15
click (2)
48:16
Climate (6)
3:20 8:6 26:3,6
31:145:23
closer (2)
46:2 55:23
closest (1)
55:10
Club (2
45:16,20
coal (2)
38:11 44:2
coast (21)
8:2312:20,24 13:1
14:15 15:2,6 20:18
21:18 23:20 27:23
40:13 41:16,16,17,18
48:12 49:9 50:1,3
54:10
coastal (3)
20:9 24:1557:11
cognitive (1)
44:24
colleague (1)
54:8
combined (3)
30:24 32:17 35:20

come (7)

3:6,137:14 16:18
24:6 48:2358:20

coming (9)
8:115:217:20
25:24 26:1 46:18,22
54:158:15

commence (1)
55:5

commend (1)
46:17

comment (18)
4:155:4,6,17 7:13
8:310:1311:9,11,13
12:12 16:8 18:7 24:20
38:2147:758:2,6

commenter (2)
5:236:2

comments (27)
4:13 5:21,24 6:4,10,
18 8:19 11:18 12:3,9,
10,15,16 16:9,18 17:3,
920:7 21:9 36:9
38:1539:10 42:19
45:17 58:4,8,17

Commercial (4)
13:18,22 52:12
56:18

Commission (7)
8:2210:1,4 12:19
51:12 55:4 56:7

committee (3)
20:2021:10 35:11

communities (2)
13:757:11

community (1)
46:21

companies (27)
8:13,14,16,17,20
9:212:18 14:8,14,20
15:5,8,11,22 16:2

23:12 36:19,20,20
40:9 42:11 47:16 48:3,
10,10,11 49:2
company (4)
8:1513:2,7 18:15
comparing (1)
28:15
comparison (2)
13:14 31:7
compete (3)
15:12 33:4,22
competition (1)
34:14
competitive (2)
25:955:4
compile (1)
11:16
conceivably (1)
15:11
concern (3)
20:1527:24 41:12
concerned (2)
23:10 27:17
concerning (1)
7:6
conclude (1)
16:6
concluded (2)
7:16 59:2
concludes (1)
16:23
conclusion (1)
5:2
conduct (1)
28:19
conducted (1)
35:10
configuration (1)
50:13
congestion (1)

57:6

conjunction (1)

3:19

Conservation (3)
19:24 20:5,15
consider (1)

30:1

considerable (1)

20:7
consider at
6:22

e(l1)

construction (9)
21:228:832:1
33:24 44:4 51:20 53:1
54:20 56:17

consumed
32:9

@

consumer (1)

9:24

consumers (3)
14:11 32:11 34:9

consumpti
297

contact (1)
57:15

on (1)

continue (2)
33:2243:23
contract (5)
40:5 51:9,20 55:3

56:6

contracts (1)

15:17
control (1)
22:17

conventional (1)

29:13

Corporation's (1)

31:20
cost (13)

10:19 13:20 14:10

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(4) clambering - cost



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

25:1,6,10,17 34:8
36:11 46:2,551:7
57:10
costs (12)
14:11 15:24 25:9,
1329:15 31:8,9 35:16
46:151:4,1052:11
could (2)
15:11 23:21
countries (2)
19:1043:11
country (1)
43:12
County (3)
4:6 29:6 60:2
courage (1)
30:8
cour se (6)
5:56:24 16:17 46:4,
1058:16
court (1)
17:18
create (1)
36:10
created (3)
20:20 25:3 36:13
creates (2)
13:24 34:16
creating (1)
9:11
creation (1)
25:11
credit (2)
14:5,6
credits (1)
14:2
Croatia (1)
41:16
current (4)
4:187:2119:12

28:16
currently (5)
4:2 36:17 44:13
54:14 56:8
customers(2)
9:137:1
cycle (1)
35:21

Dalmatian (1)
41:17
D'Amore (2)
60:6,20
data (4)
20:11,21 36:4,7
date (2)
13:18,22
day (2)
19:16 60:14
deadline (1)
56:20
debate (1)
51:13
December (4)
4:610:17 11:8,10
decided (1)
15:16
decision (1)
75
decisions (3)
20:22 30:2 48:8
deck (1)
27:11
dedicated (1)
20:4
Deepwater (9)
4:21 8:2113:8
47:20 49:21 53:12,15

54:6,9
defined (1)
36:20
degov/offshore (1)
11:23
degov/offshorewind (1)
58:11
Delaware (39)
4:75:18:24 9:13,
18,23 10:7,20,23 11:1
12:21 14:1,17 15:13
18:18 19:1 20:3,18
21:18 22:14,17,20
25:10 26:4 27:5 29:5
32:21 34:4,9 35:3
36:440:6 41:11,24
45:16,20 50:7 60:1,15
Delawareans (1)
33:16
Delaware-based (1)
32:23
Delawar€'s (3)
3:20 32:24 40:14
delay (1)
37
DelDOT (1)
39:15
deliberations (1)
11:19
deliver (2)
10:16 51:8
Delmarva (4)
20:155:157:2,7
demand (5)
33:1,10 36:22
37:2457:8
Department (1)
40:19
depiction (1)
52:18

deploy (1)
28:20

deploying (1)

30:19
depress (1)
2721

describing (1)

15:23
design (1)
52:14

designated (1)

20:17

desirable (1)

26:11
desire (1)
5:16
Despite (1)
337
destroy (1)
36:12
detail (3)

35:14 39:21 40:3

details (1)
39:18

develop (2)
11:113:3

developed (2)

4:155:17

developer (1)

54:7

developers (1)

34:1

developing (4)
9:1310:20 14:21

26:4

development (9)
9:17 13:13 20:24
33:15,23 34:3 44:6
49:1953:15

Dewey (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(5) costs - Dewey



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

13:6
Diana (4)
30:14,15,15 31:15
die (1)
45:6
different (1)
6:24
diligence (1)
28:10
diminished (1)
46:7
direction (1)
45:12
directly (2)
7:17 48:22
Director (3)
10:3 31:1949:19
disappointed (1)
40:1
disappointing (1)
40:21
discuss (3)
38:1339:17 57:17
discussed (2)
11:7,13
disparage (1)
51:24
dispatched (1)
37:21
displace (1)
38:3
displaces (2)
38:2,6
distance (3)
44:24 55:9,20
distort (1)
19:6
disturbing (1)
41:22
Division (2)

3:208:5
DNREC (3)
8:511:1547:9
DNREC's (1)
3:19
documentation (2)
6:12 26:18
documented (1)
30:20
dollar (2)
25:19,24
dollars (6)
13:21 25:23 35:18,
22 37:1051:16
done (4)
4:85:12 43:11
46:19
DOS(2)
20:19 46:9
doubt (1)
30:6
down (8)
11:22,22 12:22
40:12 42:1345:11
48:1251:10
Downstate (1)
41:11
draft (4)
11:3,8,14 12:15
draw (1)
55:8
Drew (1)
9:22
Drive (1)
22:19
driving (1)
36:11
Due(3)
28:10 37:2055:19
Dunn (3)

39:7,8,8
D-U-N-N (1)
39:9
duration (1)
7:3
during (1)
36:22

each (2)
5:236:2
earlier (1)
4:22
Earth (2)
43:2
East (4)
15:2 31:21 40:13
48:12
eastern (1)
50:5
ecologically (1)
24:21
economic (2)
4:24 9:15
economics (6)
33:1043:8,9,10,13,
19
economy (5)
24:1,9 26:6 36:14
41:23
ecosystem (1)
29:22
edge (1)
50:5
effect (3)
24:1 26:5 27:18
effectively (1)
57:10
effort (1)

5:15
EIA (1)
35:17
Eight (1)
27:3
either (2)
48:1052:1
dectric (7)
8:2432:2,23 33:1,6
43:22 575
eectrical (1)
52:10
electricity (9)
25:2,6 32:5 34:7
36:11,21 37:20 43:16
51:7
Eleri (3)
28:2429:1,1
E-L-E-R-1 (1)
29:2
else (5)
40:11 46:14 47:2,4,
5
E-mail (1)
58:10
E-mailing (1)
58:10
emission (1)
57:3
emissions (1)
56:23
emitted (1)
29:19
encourage (4)
4:911:2015:24
58:21
end (6)
6:216:3 18:1 24:23
39:1157:12
endangered (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(6) Diana - endangered



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

28:12
Energy (38)
3:20,235:18:6
11:513:12,24 14:2,5,
6,9,12 18:23 20:17
22:926:2,228:21
29:7,8,12 30:19,23
31:135:517 37:4
42:1,543:444:17
46:149:4,1351:4
56:24 57:1,9
engagement (2)
9:16 51:13
engineers (1)
44:4
enough (3)
19:3,18 24:11
enter (1)
26:18
entered (1)
6:15
entering (1)
15:17
entire (1)
41:18
environment (3)
42:23 43:1 45:24
environmental (2)
28:731:11
equal (1)
5:19
equals (1)
31:2
especially (1)
29:6
essential (1)
28:11
established (1)
22:10

evaluation (1)

28:19
even (5)
5:56:23 15:4,16
19:13
evening (7)
3:27:1811:22
16:18 31:18 48:18
53:13
evenings (1)
9:21
everybody (5)
3:3,125:14 16:10
58:19
everyone (10)
3:2,55:16,19 6:21
8:112:2353:14,24
58:21
Everything (2)
42:2458:12
example (1)
30:6
exchange (1)
40:19
Excuse (1)
13:23
Executive (3)
9:1010:3,15
exempted (1)
36:19
exemption (1)
37:3
existence (2)
43:2,21
expanded (1)
57:10
expect (2)
14:11 56:14
expensive (3)
25:1,16 35:23
experiences (1)

39:12
Experimental (1)
36:4
experts (1)
28:10
extending (1)
11:9
extends (1)
50:3
eye (1)
44:8

facilities (1)
32:18
faculty (1)
30:16
fair (2)
5:1818:4
fall (2)
19:13
Falletta (3)
18:10,13 21:6
F-A-L-L-E-T-T-A (1)
18:14
family (2)
23:845:6
far (6)
10:10 24:10 29:16
42:22 43:8 44:7
farm (5)
50:11 54:8,13,23
56:4
favorite (1)
17:14
favors (1)
15:10
fear (1)
27:20

February (1)
56:17
federal (7)
22:8,9,10,14 39:24
49:7 54:10
feel (2)
26:2353:6
feet (6)
27:3,4,12,13 50:22
52:23
Fenwick (1)
22:23
few (1)
255
field (1)
40:11
Finally (2)
7:456:18
financial (3)
33:14,1934:12
financing (1)
33:24
find (3)
11:2317:140:20
finite (1)
46:6
Firestone (2)
10:6 36:7
first (12)
4:1,17 8:3,19 10:12
17:21 18:10,18 48:1
54:7,20 58:1
five (1)
54:18
fixed (2)
51:20
fleet (2)
32:6 33:8
floor (3)
7:2016:7 57:21

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(7) Energy - floor



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

folks (1)
46:3
follow (1)
30:5
following (2)
4:17 10:17
footprint (1)
32:15
foregoing (1)
60:8
forget (1)
50:21
form (3)
7:733:14 38:10
formal (3)
4:155:37:13
formally (1)
58:24
forward (5)
9:612:17 15:2 49:2
58:17
fossil (5)
24:22 29:15 46:3,5
57:3
found (3)
24:2,7 30:7
foundation (1)
52:14
four (2)
10:9 25:14
four-legged (1)
52:16
frame (1)
43:22
free(3)
26:23 34:16 537
freighter (1)
27:12
freshman (1)
29:3

friends (2)
46:9
front (5)
6:159:24 17:5
39:11,19
fud (3)
24:22 51:18 52:1
fuels (3)
29:1546:3,5
fundamental (1)
3311
further (2)
19:14 47:6
future (4)
30:1,9 45:24 53:6

G

Gannets (1)
20:16
Garvin (2)
47:9,10
gas(8)
32:9,12 35:21,24
38:11 43:16,17,23
gasfired (1)
32:7
gather (2)
322711
GAUMER (4)
23:241:6,7,7
G-A-U-M-E-R (2)
41:8
gave (1)
24:16
general (1)
47:4
generally (2)
10:4 38:10

generate (3)

32:20 35:1951:5
generated (3)
6:16 32:5 35:21
generating (2)
32:2,23
generation (7)
30:4 32:15 38:3,8,
10 51:19 52:2
generations (1)
30:9
generator (3)
35:24 36:2 50:21
generators (2)
32:1333:4
Gentlemen (1)
58:22
Geoff (8)
21:14,15 22:5,11,
18 26:20,24 27:8
geothermal (1)
32:16
gets (3)
5:1417:24 45:8
give (10)
4:2111:10 16:9,15
37:2342:347:20 48:1,
451:2
given (4)
3:134:16 38:8 48:3
gives(1)
39:21
glad (2)
30:7 42:14
glitch (1)
8:15
global (2)
26:3,5
Gloria (2)
60:6,20
goals (1)

34:4

goes (2)
25:7 56:14

going (33)
3:108:18 10:15
12:17,22 15:1 16:5,7
17:1,9,13,14 18:22
19:13,15 35:24 36:2,
13 42:2,5,11,24 43:3,
4,18,22 45:1 46:5
50:7,23 53:16 56:10
58:17

gone (3)
38:24 39:5 42:9

Good (4)
3:131:1848:17
53:13

Google (1)
26:13

Government (3)
22:10,14 49:7

Governmental (1)
31:19

Governor (3)
9:10 10:16 35:10

grandchildren (2)
18:21 30:7

granted (1)
6:2

great (2)
36:23 37:3

green (3)
13:117:2237:4

grid (2
33:6 37:19

Group (27)
3:214:3,197:23
8:8,11 9:9,11,20 10:8,
9,14 11:7,12 12:2,11
15:10,16 33:13 34:11

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(8) folks- Group



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

35:8 36:18 47:11 487
53:19,22 58:5
Group's(1)
11:19
grows (1)
57:9
growth (1)
295
guar anteed (2)
33:3,18
guy (1)
10:5
guys(2)
21:24 42:4

habitat (1)
20:14
half (1)
32:24
hand (4)
5:22 23:324:13
60:14
happen (2)
18:22 28:20
happening (1)
37:11
happier (1)
44:16
happy (1)
42:6
hard (1)
50:14
head (1)
38:2
headquartered (1)
53:3
heads (1)
42:2

health (7)
29:20 30:18 31:1,9,
9,11 45:23

hear (7)
3:38:13,14,17
15:21 41:12 42:11

heard (1)
45:22

HEARING (30)
3:15917:8,11
19:21 21:4,12,23
26:15,22 27:6 28:1,22
30:12 31:14 34:19,23
38:17,22 39:4 41:4
42:8,14 44:21 45:9
46:12,24 53:10 57:19
58:18

hearings (1)
51:14

heat (1)
32:18

height (2)
50:21 52:20

held (2)
4:45:20

help (1)
20:21

hence (1)
30:4

her eby (1)
60:8

hereunto (1)
60:13

HERRON (3)
45:14,15 46:13

H-E-R-R-O-N (1)
45:15

Hi (2)
19:23 35:1

higher (1)

52:22
holding (1)
11:13
holiday (1)
314
homeowners (2)
23:1,6
homes (2)
22:2354:19
hope (3)
19:19 38:12 41:24
hopefully (2)
9:835:13
Horgan (3)
28:3,4,4
H-O-R-G-A-N (1)
28:5
hosting (1)
321
hour (3)
14:12 35:18,22
hours (2)
31:336:22
house (3)
23:824:342:3
household (1)
25:18
households (1)
25:22
Howatt (1)
10:2
however (1)
51:16
hundred (1)
25:14

idea (3)
36:24 45:21 51:2

identify (1)
9:14
ignorant (1)
37:18
ignores (1)
31:8
imagine (1)
23:18
impact (9)
23:2024:8 26:11
31:6 34:6 43:152:7
55:19 56:1
impacts (8)
20:2328:7 31:12
42:23 43:7 51:6 52:5,
12
implementation (1)
33:15
implementing (1)
11:4
implications (1)
29:6
implied (1)
40:3
important (4)
5:77:421:21 43:6
importantly (2)
5:15 28:18
inches (2)
26:9,10
inclined (1)
40:14
include (1)
33:17
including (5)
11:4 15:7 20:15
32:21 58:13
inclusion (1)
16:16

inclusive (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(9) Group's- inclusive



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

60:9
income (1)
23:22
increase (1)
52:9
incredible (1)
52:24
increments (1)
55:9
independent (2)
31:22 33:9
indicate (1)
4:12
indicates (1)
20:13
indication (1)
15:9
industrial (4)
36:18,19 37:1 52:7
industry (2)
11:2 32:10
inform (2)
9:420:22
Infor mation (5)
35:17 39:11 40:8,
1757:15
informed (1)
11:21
input (2)
322711
insanity (1)
37:14
instance (2)
15:2320:11
instead (2)
7:1337:2
Institute (1)
20:13
intend (1)
41:9

interaction (1) job (3)
407 11:1 25:11 36:14
interactive (3) jobs (16)
39:16,23 40:19 25:3,4,4,10,10
interested (2) 27:21 36:10,12 44:1,1,
49:352:15 2,2,3,3,554:20
interrupt (1) John (3)
16:1 34:2335:1,2
investment (1) joined (1)
22:22 47:10
invite (1) joining (1)
16:4 49:17
invited (1) Journal (1)
15:5 30:23
inviting (1) June (2)
17:2 56:14,16
involved (2)
39:14 40:15 K
Island (5)
14:19 22:23 49:19, keep (1)
2054:13 43:23
issues (1) KHAN (3)
29:20 53:13,14 57:20
issuing (1) kilowatts (3)
11-8 13:17 31:336:21
kind (3)
J 14:4 22:16 40:8
KIRBY (5)
jacket (1) 42:12,16,17 44:23
52:17 45:10
JAMIL (2) K-I1-R-B-Y (1)
53:13,14 42:17
Jeremy (1) knew (1)
10:6 35:12
Jersey (2) knows (1)
14:17 49:5 49:10
JILL (4
23:241:6,7,7 L
JoANn (2)
38:19.21 Laboratory (1)

30:22
laborer (1)
44:3
lack (1)
41:13
land (1)
55:20
landscape (1)
29:11
large (5)
30:18 36:18,19,24
53:1
larger (2)
13:1514:24
largest (4)
32:11,13,16,17
last (3)
17:17 48:1 58:1
latecomer (1)
47:24
later (1)
56:16
launching (1)
56:9
law (3)
14:1,1,3
Lawrence (1)
30:21
laws (1)
10:18
layout (1)
50:11
Lead (2)
8:730:5
leader (1)
41:24
Learn (1)
37:20
lease (2)
49:8,24

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(20) income - lease



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

leases (1)
54:10
least (3)
24:12 41:21 43:6
leave (1)
36:15
left (1)
44:20
legidation (3)
11:451:13 52:4
less (5)
25:7,9 29:8,16 52:6
letting (1)
48:23
level (4)
26:8,12,13 43:5
levelized (2)
46:151:16
leverage (1)
9:14
Lewes (3)
4:5,6 18:6
Library (1)
4:5
life (1)
18:20
limit (1)
16:9
limited (1)
5:21
links (2)
11:24 12:4
Lisa (1)
3:16
list (1)
34:20
listening (1)
6:20
literature (1)
38:16

little (8)
39:11,21 40:17
54:12,22 55:19,23
56:3

load (2)
33:148:2

local (5)
23:22 24:8,15 26:6
57:3

located (1)
54:24

locations (1)
21:11

longer (1)
45:17

longer-term (1)
10:22

look (17)
19:9 23:11,14,15
24:17,20 27:9 36:8
37:438:1540:14
43:10,11 44:17 50:20,
24 55:16

looked (1)
44:10

looking (4)
23:1943:18 46:20
49:8

looks (3)
24:12 50:16 54:16

losses (1)
36:14

lot (5)
23:825:1940:1
44:15 45:18

loved (1)
45:5

lovely (1)
44:11

low (2)

27:16 43:17
lower (4)

12:24 31:8 57:4,6
lucky (1)

19:1
lung (1)

45:6

ma'am (1)
47:1
made (1)
75
main (2)
26:2127:15
maintenance (1)
254
major (2)
33:835:16
majority (1)
46:20
make (9)
5:139:1511:16
17:19 30:243:14
44:16 48:5,7
making (2)
16:12 32:11
man (2)
26:11 48:15
Manager (1)
53:15
manner (1)
6:1
many (7)
22:21 39:13 44:14
46:21 49:2,1451:17
mark (1)
38:20
market (7)

14:13 31:8 33:5
34:8,16 49:4,10
markets (1)
347
Maryland (29)
8:22,24 9:1,5 12:19,
2113:2,9 14:1,3,16,
2315:7 20:3,18 21:17
22:13 24:16 40:4
47:22 49:12 50:1,3,18
51:10 52:4 53:4 55:3
56:6
M assachusetts (1)
14:18
massacre (1)
18:11
material (1)
12:3
materials (1)
11:17
Matt (3)
19:21,23,23
matter (6)
4:16 5:18,22 6:5,23
60:12
may (8)
3:156:16,23 28:14
34:4 49:9 55:16 56:5
maybe (1)
34:21
maybes (1)
39:6
mean (3)
15:15 18:4,15
means (3)
257,21 38:7
meet (3)
32:24 37:24 57:10
meeting (13)
4:4,137:8,11,16

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(11) leases - meeting



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

10:12 12:1,8 15:8
38:13 40:20 48:20
57:17
meetings (11)
3:1810:10 11:24
12:1,11,12 16:19 35:9,
14 37:758:5
megawatt (6)
13:16 14:12 27:3
35:18,22 38:8
megawatts (9)
13:3,10,16 32:2
50:1951:1552:19
54:1157:1
member (2)
10:7 47:10
members (5)
9:2012:1 20:2 45:6
53:20
mentioned (5)
12:14 14:24 47:12
48:1154:8
mentioning (1)
15:24
mercury (1)
29:19
merits (1)
33:23
met (1)
10:9
metal (1)
18:14
mics (1)
34
Mid-Atlantic (2)
20:10 31:3
middle (1)
52:16
Middletown (2)
29:4 35:3

might (10)
3:244:2412:5
28:20 40:5,11 49:6
52:1555:7,14

migratory (1)

20:9

miles (11)

24:12,13 27:10,10
50:2,9,18 55:1,11,12,
18

million (2)

13:21 25:23

millions (1)

13:20

mind (1)
48:14

miner's (1)
44:2

minimal (2)
25:555:24

minutes (9)
6:3,8,1711:16 12:1
16:918:1,8 26:16

mispronounced (1)
385

mix (2)

43:24 52:2

moment (2)

12:22 48:2

Monday (2)
3:960:11

money (1)

25:7

monitoring (1)
21:2

month (3)

25:18 52:5,7

Monument (1)
23:17

moral (1)

30:7

mor e (24)
6:7 10:10 11:13
12:1413:1318:6
24:24 25:14 28:18,21
32:8,24 34:16 35:14
36:13,21 37:8,10,24
38:14 39:17,20 40:2
52:8

Most (4)
5:1524:6 41:18
50:23

move (1)
48:8

movement (1)
20:8

moving (2)
9:6 19:8

much (7)
18:2319:238:12
40:24 44:20 46:2
52:21

multiple (1)
24:4

must (2)
5:21 28:19

muted (1)
7:2

name (12)
3:16 8:216:13
17:17 18:10,12 31:18
35:138:542:16 44:10
53:14

names (2)
5:14 40:9

nation (1)
54:21

national (1)
31:23
nationwide (1)
32:5
Native (1)
30:2
natural (9)
32:7,9,12 35:21,24
38:11 43:16,17,23
Nature (1)
30:22
nautical (1)
27:10
nearest (1)
50:10
necessary (1)
11:3
need (4)
28:14 29:8 46:11
52:1
needs (2)
25:1057:10
negative (6)
24:8 34:6 42:22
43:1,3,6
negatively (1)
26:7
net (2)
14:10,11
never (1)
42:12
nevertheless (1)
34:5
new (7)
4:2314:17,17 31:6
49:5,15 60:2
Newark (1)
18:15
Newport (1)
18:15

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(12) meetings - Newport



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

newspaper (1)
24:15
next (22)
4:4521:14 28:3
30:14 34:20 50:12,14
51:352:13,13,18 53:2
54:5,12,22 55:13,21
56:2,13,21 57:14
Nichols (4)
34:24 35:1,2 38:18
N-1-C-H-O-L-S (1)
35:2
nobody (1)
42:5
no-brainer (1)
18:17
non-polluting (1)
29:12
Nor (2)
7:715:14
North (2)
14:16 23:23
northern (2)
13:520:15
Notary (1)
60:7
note (1)
75
notes (2)
50:20 60:10
nothing (4)
38:1,7 39:20 44:16
November (4)
3:956:19 60:11,14
Noyes (13)
7:20,24 8:2 17:10,
12 22:2,7 38:23 39:2
47:857:21,23 58:19
nuclear (1)
38:11

numbers (1)
25:20

objection (1)
35:16

obvious (1)
50:23

obvioudly (3)
45:22 50:8 56:23

Ocean (8)
13:1 28:9,14,17
50:17 55:17,18,24

off (27)
7:28:2312:20,24
13:1,6 14:15,18 15:6
19:6 21:18 22:14 27:5,
2341:15,16 43.5
44:17 45:2 49:8,20
50:1,2 51:21 54:10
55:1,12

offer (12)
4:145:3,6,17,24
6:3,188:109:317:3
18:658:17

offered (3)
33:19 35:1058:22

offering (1)
7:21

Office (1)
31:21

OFFICER (29)
3:117:8,1119:21
21:4,12,23 26:15,22
27:6 28:1,22 30:12
31:14 34:19,23 38:17,
2239:441:442:8,14
44:21 45:9 46:12,24
53:1057:19 58:18

offset (1)
36:13

Offshore (48)
3:21,23 4:3,18,23
7:22 8:4,7,23 9:11,14,
17 10:20,23 11:2
12:20 14:5,21 15:12,
17 18:17 19:2 20:8,17,
2321:2 23:24 25:15
28:14,15 30:20 31:2,7,
13 33:16,21 34:4
35:19 36:2,6 45:21
46:10 47:11 48:9 49:4,
6 50:11 54:7

once (3)
29:16 38:958:19

one (18)
8:1511:22 12:24
13:1,5,6 14:18 15:21
19:19 22:24 23:4
32:11 36:16,17 45:3
51:22 53:17 58:6

ones (2)
40:15 455

one's(1)
6:6

online (1)
45:17

open (2)
16:7 28:14

operates (1)
37:19

operating (1)
44:18

operation (6)
13:18,22 31:24
54:14 56:19,20

operational (1)
54:21

operations (2)

28:8 555
operator (1)
32:17
opinions (1)
6:22
opportunities (4)
4:24 9:1510:19
11:1
opportunity (5)
4:16 16:10 53:9,20
58:1
oppose (1)
355
opposed (1)
21:7
options (1)
40:14
Order (4)
9:1010:1517:14,14
OREC (5)
14:5,10 51:11 55:2
56:6
organization (2)
20:4 49:18
organizations (2)
39:1346:10
organized (1)
49:21
Ornithological (1)
20:1
other (34)
12:4 13:6 14:14,15,
20,22 16:19 19:9
25:24 27:20,22 28:16
29:19 30:10 33:4
35:13 36:16 39:2,12,
13,15 40:13 41:10
42:1943:10,12 45:3,7
46:9 48:11,21 51:18,
24 58:6

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(13) newspaper - other



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

others (1)
15:11
Otherwise (1)
16:5
ourselves (1)
29:11
out (19)
3:6,138:123:19
24:11,11,13 25:11
27:930:346:23,23
50:353:3,7 55:8
57:16 58:16,20
outcomes (2)
30:3 34:17
outline (1)
89
outreach (1)
56:9
over (11)
3:177:2015:11
17:423:19 28:21
42:1046:6 47:5 48:21
51:21
Overall (1)
32:8
overlap (1)
20:14
overseeing (1)
40:20
overview (1)
8:10
own (3)
6:24 33:22 44:13
owner (1)
41:11
owns (1)
54:9

page (1)
11:24
Pages (1)
60:9
paid (1)
51:21
panels (1)
19:15
part (5)
14:24 29:23 41:22,
2343:24
participate (3)
9:1341:1 49:6
participating (2)
40:12 49:3
particular (1)
7:6
Particularly (2)
25:1528:12
Paul (3)
47:23 48:15,17
pay (2)
34:9 38:9
paying (1)
24:24
peak (2)
32:24 36:22
peer-reviewed (1)
30:21
Peninsula (2)
55:1,12
Pennsylvania (1)
20:3
people (20)
16:20,22 17:2 19:4
22:21 24:3,6 25.7
27:2130:4,11 37:18
40:4,23 41:13,22 42:1,
19 44:24 46:18

per (7)

6:8 14:11 25:17,18
26:9,10 31:2
per cent (10)
25:14 32:4,9 36:1,5,
6 37:15,15 52:8,9
period (1)
11:9
per manent (2)
25:456:15
permits (1)
56:12
person (3)
6:923:4 41:10
persons (1)
4:14
per spective (1)
55:22
Phillips (3)
28:2429:1,2
P-H-1-L-L-I1-P-S (1)
29:2
phones (1)
72
photograph (1)
44:9
physical (1)
54:16
pier (1)
50:17
pitch (3)
9:315:22 48:6
PIM (1)
335
place (1)
43:20
plan (2)
8:1329:10
planned (1)
47:16
plans (1)

10:24
plants (3)
31:24 32:757:3
play (1)
49:9
players(1)
33:8
playing (1)
54:1
please (13)
4:95:11 16:13
29:24 38:14 40:22
52:13 54:5,22 55:13,
2156:2,21
pm (2)
3:959:2
Pohanka (11)
21:14,1522:5,11,
18 23:4 26:20,24 27:8
38:4,6
P-O-H-A-N-K-A (1)
22:19
Paint (2)
24:1542:9
policy (1)
34:4
pollutants (1)
31:12
pollution (1)
29:18
pollution-related (1)
29:20
Portfolio (4)
11:531:23 52:2,3
portion (1)
7:8
possible (4)
6:111:4 15:20
18:24
Possibly (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(14) others- Possibly



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

56:13
post (1)
21:2
posted (3)
12:8,1358:14
potential (6)
3:2320:2321:10
28:7,11 54:11
potentially (1)
40:5
power (21)
7:713:3,11 15:12
24:1,24 25:13,14
29:14 31:22,24 32:7,
10,13,16,18,20 33:5,9,
1857:3
powers (1)
54:18
PR (1)
373
pre (1)
21:1
precious (1)
18:14
precise (1)
6:1
predefined (1)
39:20
prepare (1)
42:18
prepared (3)
6:11 16:14,23
presence (1)
15:14
present (2)
4:12 6:13
presentation (9)
4:218:1217:12
48:2,5,20 53:6,17
57:13

presentations (3)
39:24 47:21 58:23
presented (3)
40:8,18 58:12
preside (1)
317
prestigious (1)
30:22
pretty (1)
10:4
previous (1)
49:24
price (3)
29:1443:1751:16
prices (5)
14:7 43:16,22 57:5,
6
primary (1)
43:24
privilege (1)
41:14
probably (1)
46:19
proceed (2)
8:1917:22
proceeding (1)
311
proceedings (2)
5373
process (6)
4:1112:514:21
39:16 41:155:4
procuring (2)
10:22 48:9
produce (2)
26:251:8
produced (2)
29:1551:14
producer (3)
31:23 32:17 33:9

producing (1)
51:7

products (1)
51:19

Professional (1)
60:7

Professor (2)
10:6 36:7

project (20)
13:10,15,20 18:16
19:18 25:20,22 33:23
34:1 40:6 43:20 44:6
49:1851:5,21 54:16
55:11,16 56:10,22

projects (13)
4:22,238:239:4
12:20 14:2315:1 21:3
40:13 43:12 49:14,15
531

properties (1)
22:22

property (4)
23:2124:541:11
44:14

proposal (1)
7:6

proposals (2)
14:21 36:17

propose (1)
19:19

proposed (1)
28:16

proposing (1)
274

proposition (1)
355

prospects (1)
4:23

protect (1)
29:10

protocol (1)
6:5
provide (6)
4:245:18 16:17
51:1957:1,4
provided (2)
40:1054:19
Public (41)
3:21,224:57:11
8:3,19,22 9:4,23 10:1,
3,13 11:10,13,16,18
12:3,9,10,12,14,19
16:8,16 30:18 31:9
33:14 34:2,12 35:14
38:1551:11,14 55:3
56:6 58:1,4,6,8 59:1
60:7
published (2)
11:14 20:11
Purchase (1)
33:18
purpose (1)
7:10
pursued (1)
35:15
pursuit (1)
33:14
push (2)
24:10,11
put (6)
6:12 13:22 18:23
19:15 34:21 38:1
puts (1)
35:20

quality (1)
30:24
question (7)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(15) post - question



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

21:16,21 22:1,3,4
38:1942:24
guestion-and-answer (1)
7:8
questions (5)
7:15,17 39:17
48:2153:3
quick (3)
21:16,24 22:2
quite (1)
21:19
quote (1)
9:12

race (1)
49:1
raised (1)
23:2
raises(2)
25:1,22
rapidly (1)
26:4
rate (5)
9:24 26:8,10,12
333
ratepayer (4)
31:6 33:1751:6
52:5
ratepayers(2)
52:6,12
Rather (2)
33:4,20
Ravens (1)
54:1
reach (2)
53:757:16
read (1)
53:16

ready (1)
21:24
real (1)
36:14
reality (1)
54:17
really (6)
27:17,21 41:9
43:16 44:8 50:14
reasons (1)
45:22
receive (1)
14:8
receiving (1)
33:3
recently (3)
20:12 30:21 41:15
recognize (3)
3:16 9:1947:8
recognized (3)
5:46:1417:16
recommend (1)
15:16
recommendations (4)
9:16 10:21,24 11:11
record (15)
4:155:7,8,17,24
6:13,16 7:12,14 12:7
16:12,16 17:19 26:19
60:8
red (2)
17:2418:1
Redford (1)
20:16
reduce (2)
57:2,5
reduced (1)
56:23
redundant (1)
13:23

reference (2)
11:17 12:3
reflection (1)
47:6
regard (2)
7:620:22
regarding (1)
6:22
Region (2)
31:4 49:16
regional (1)
57:11
Registered (1)
60:6
regular (1)
25:14
regulated (1)
33:2
regulations (1)
10:18
Regulatory (1)
31:20
Rehaoboth (4)
13:6 19:6,7 22:24
reected (1)
35:12
related (2)
9:1512:4
relating (1)
11:18
released (1)
12:16
Relevant (1)
10:18
reliable (3)
35:4 38:3,10
relying (1)
34:15
remaining (1)
29:11

remarks (4)
16:1,6,14,24
rendering (3)
54:17 55:15,22
renderings (1)
50:17
Renewable (14)
11:513:24 14:2,4,6
18:2329:12 30:19
32:15 44:17 46:1 49:4,
1356:24
renewables (1)
29:16
rent (1)
24:3
rental (3)
23:22 24:541:13
replace (1)
24:22
replaces (1)
387
report (5)
10:16 11:8,14
12:16 40:23
reporter (3)
17:18 60:4,7
reports (1)
11:17
represent (3)
20:223:1,5
representative (1)
7:18
representatives (3)
4:20 47:15,19
representing (1)
321
represents (1)
9:23
required (2)
21:338:8

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(16) question-and-answer - required



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

Research (1)
20:12
reserve (1)
7:15
resident (1)
35:3
resour ces (2)
34:13 46:6
respect (1)
37:20
respectful (1)
6:21
result (1)
57:6
results (1)
34:15
retail (1)
34:7
return (2)
33:356:15
Rhode (2)
14:18 49:20
Rich (3)
47:23 48:17 53:11
ridges (1)
41:21
right (11)
7:2416:6 17:7 22:8
25:12 26:9 30:8 43:13,
15,19 47:3
rise (7)
26:9,10,12,13
43:18,23 46:6
risks(3)
28:11,13 33:24
River (1)
50:7
Rob (1)
5:12

room (2)

13:1322:21

row (4)
17:542:1345:11
47:2

RPR (1)
60:20

run (1)
39:14

said (9)
7:1916:11 18:9
24:4,6 38:4 47:6,18
58:3
sail (1)
50:21
sailing (1)
41:16
sales (3)
9:315:22 48:6
same (7)
6:13,15 7:16 16:10
24:329:14 35:20
Sarver (5)
19:22,23,24 21:8,13
savings (3)
29:17,17 31:8
saw (1)
49:23
saying (3)
21:6 37:7 46:21
scenery (1)
41:23
schedule (3)
3:1412:1555:5
scheduled (4)
4:210:11,1358:7
scheme (2)
50:6,13

School (2)
29:330:17
scientific (3)
20:7,21 46:21
Scoters (1)
20:16
scrambled (1)
47:13
scrambling (1)
47:17
screen (1)
53:17
sea (4)
20:9 26:8,12,13
seal (1)
60:14
season (1)
314
second (1)
17:23
seconds (1)
44:22
Secretary (2)
47:9,10
sector (2)
33:1049:14
seem (1)
25:18
seems (2)
22:528:18
selected (1)
317
sl (3)
14:12 15:12 33:5
sense (1)
43:14
separation (1)
50:6
serve (3)
8:2410:20,23

Service (8)
8:2210:1,312:19
51:12 55:3 56:7 57:7

services (2)

29:22 35:11

serving (1)

8:6

session (2)

16:12 58:4

Sessions (2)
11:1458:14

set (3)

11:15 14:24 60:13

seventh (1)

30:4

shaking (1)
42:1

shall (2)

47:24 48:1

shaped (1)

50:4

shapes (2)

12:23 14:15
share(2)
41:1342:21

shared (1)
44:9

Shawn (1)
47:9

sheet (5)
4:10,125:1317:2
42:13

sheets (4)

16:21 38:24 39:3
42:9
shipping (1)
50:6
ships (1)
279
shore(3)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(17) Research - shore



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

13:7 24:18 44:17
short (2)
47:20 48:4
shorter- (1)
10:21
show (1)
24:12
showed (1)
39:22
Side (1)
22:19
Sierra (2)
45:16,20
sign (3)
4:95:11 16:22
signed (2)
9:1017:15
significant (3)
20:13 32:14 34:6
sign-in (4)
4:1017:238:23
42:13
sign-up (1)
16:21
simple (1)
317
simply (1)
711
sit (2)
12:22 35:11
sitting (2)
17:428:14
six (1)
51:12
size (2)
33:752:21
skilled (2)
44:3,3
Skipjack (4)
13:1054:23 56:3

57:9
skipped (1)
47:5
Slater (3)
9:22 34:20,22
slide (13)
17:20 49:24 50:12,
14 51:3 54:5,12,22
55:13,21 56:2,21
57:14
slow (1)
29:21
sneak (1)
17:5
Society (2)
20:138:7
solar (2)
19:1531:2
solely (1)
5:21
somebody (1)
48:11
Somehow (1)
13:22
someplace (1)
26:1
something (2)
14:4 45:4
somewhat (1)
47:14
sorry (1)
50:15
sort (1)
50:4
sounds (1)
15:22
source (1)
29:13
sour ces (3)
24:24 43:452:1

Southern (1)
49:5
speak (9)
5:6,19 16:4,10,13
45:13 48:19 53:20
58:21
speaker (1)
6:7
speaking (3)
6:20 46:18,23
special (1)
14:4
species (1)
28:12
specific (2)
7:149:16
specifically (2)
37:6 40:3
spell (2)
16:1317:17
spend (1)
258
spent (1)
44:15
spoke (1)
42:15
St (2)
29:330:16
Staff (2)
8:710:4
stakeholder (1)
51:13
stakeholders (1)
56:9
standard (1)
52:16
Standards (1)
11:6
stands (1)
50:19

start (4)
17:2 19:8 21:16,20
started (1)
54:4
starts (1)
50:2
State (13)
3:24 13:915:10
22:17 23:23 258
28:20 31:10 33:19
39:15,24 43:15 60:1
stated (1)
21:8
statement (1)
39:21
States (5)
25:11 32:10,12,19,
20
status (2)
4:18 7:22
statute (1)
27:10
stay (1)
11:21
stenographer (2)
12:716:12
stenographic (1)
60:10
STEPHANIE (2)
45:14,15
stick (1)
48:19
still (3)
4:1027:1157:22
stops (1)
45:8
strange (2)
22:6,16
strategies (1)
10:22

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(18) short - strategies



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

strong (1)
52:2
strongly (1)
45:21
Stu (3)
31:16,16,18
ST-U(Q)
31:17
studied (1)
24:2
Study (8)
9:12 20:5 23:24
24:2,7 30:21 35:20
46:19
subject (2)
5:22 6:23
submarine (1)
49:14
submit (1)
45:17
submitted (2)
12:4 38:16
subsidies (3)
33:14,19 34:12
subsidize (1)
379
subsidy (1)
37:12
suggest (1)
30:5
suggested (1)
18:19
summary (2)
6:18 34:10
summer (2)
32:24 56:13
supply (1)
33:10
support (1)
19:18

supports (1)
45:21
supposed (1)
10:16
sure (2)
5:1417:19
Surf (1)
22:19
suspect (1)
19:14
Sussex (2)
4:6 29:6
sympathetic (1)
19:4
system (1)
57:2

taking (2)
3:1358:20

talked (4)
42:1943:948:24
52:19

talking (2)
37:12

tall (2)
27:34

taller (1)
23:16

tariffs (1)
19:15

taxpayer (1)
51:5

technical (3)
20:2021:10 22:3

technologically (1)
32:6

technology (3)
31:6 33:21,24

telling (1)
23:12

temporarily (3)
38:1,3,6

temporary (1)
36:12

ten (3)
27:9 32:950:2

terms (1)
12:9

thanks (1)
48:22

their (19)
3:135:14,24 6:3
9:2114:915:14 16:1
19:6 24:2,7 25:9 30:3,
537:341:2342:2
52:1058:22

there (32)
6:57:78:1512:23
13:4,23 16:21 19:7
23:7 24:4 25:5,21
26:11 27:9 28:6 30:18
31:538:2339:2,5
40:1 41:20,21 44:12
45:8,11 49:2,551:7
52:16,22 56:1

they (27)
8:189:812:1313:9
14:10,12 16:3 19:5,10
23:13,17 24:2,2,4,7,
19 25:17 26:2 27:19,
22 34:5 35:15 40:9
41:22,2343:1347:21

thing (7)
11:22 26:21 27:15
36:16 39:12 45:3
50:23

things (3)
39:13,17 40:2

think (16)
21:21 23:20,21
26:20,21 27:20 36:24
44:8,11,19,24 46:19
48:24 51:22,23 52:9
third (1)
17:24
thoroughly (1)
38:14
though (4)
6:23 15:5 29:13
46:8
thought (1)
52:14
thoughts (2)
42:20 477
thousand (1)
13:16
three (12)
6:2,8,17 9:19 16:9
18:1,8 25:13 26:9,10,
16 54:9
three-minute (1)
17:21
throughout (2)
41:1556:10
thumbnail (2)
23:18,19
timeline (2)
56:3,11
timer (3)
17:21 21:16,20
times (2)
10:10 24:4
today (4)
6:21 7:546:347:16
together (1)
18:22
Tom (8)
5:12 7:20 8:2 40:22

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(29) strong - Tom



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

42:10 43:9 48:24
57:23
tonight (16)
3:65:67:98:19:3,
21 12:7,13 15:8,15
35:1353:21 54:2
58:13,16,23
tonight's (6)
4:135:87:3,108:9
10:12
total (3)
18:16 51:15 52:20
tourist (2)
24:127:19
toxics (1)
29:19
trade (1)
43:5
traffic (2)
50:5,6
transcript (2)
58:13 60:10
transition (1)
57:2
transmission (1)
49:15
travel (1)
41:14
traveling (1)
45:12
triangle (1)
50:4
tried (1)
55:8
true (1)
60:9
trying (1)
18:4
Tuesday (1)
4:5

turbine (10)
23:12 27:13 36:4
50:10,12,16,19 52:19,
2055:10

turbines (13)
21:18 23:16,18
24:5,17,22 27:2,3,23
45:2 46:11 50:18
54:18

turn (2)
7:20 42:10

turned (1)
7:2

Turning (1)
9:9

twice (3)
13:22 29:8 38:9

two (16)
4:18:13,14,20
10:10,13 12:18,23
15:5 24:24 39:5 40:4
47:16,20 48:10 56:16

two-horse (1)
49:1

typical (1)
39:23

ugly (1)
457

ultimately (2)
34:8,16

Umbel (2)
38:19,21

uncertainty (1)
20:8

under (6)
13:24 14:331:24
39:12 40:4 54:14

under stand (7)
21:19,22 22:12
28:6 31:5 37:19,22

under standing (1)
41:2

under stood (1)
28:15

unfair (1)

50:15

United (3)
32:10,12,18

University (3)

10:7 23:24 36:3

unless (1)

18:22

unlike (2)

51:4,18

unpleasing (1)

455

unsustainably (1)
43:17

until (5)

7:16 51:6,8,8 56:13

up (20)
11:1517:15,20
18:2,7,11 24:23 257,
928:330:14 36:11
39:22 40:12 42:15
48:11 49:5,12 52:22
54:11

up-coming (1)

5:20

upon (2)
34:1547:6

urge (1)
357

use (5)

6:17 12:5 20:14
32:2236:21

users (2)

52:8,12
using (2)
50:18 52:14
utility (2)
9:24 33:2
utilize (1)
32:22
utilizes (1)
32:8
utilizing (1)
34:12

value (2)
29:22 34:16

values (1)
23:22

vast (1)
46:20

versus (1)
37:15

VEST (30)
3:1,1617:8,11
19:21 21:4,12,23
26:15,22 27:6 28:1,22
30:12 31:14 34:19,23
38:17,2239:4 41:4
42:8,14 44:21 45:9
46:12,24 53:10 57:19
58:18

Veteran (1)
49:13

view (1)
19:6

vigorous (1)
21:1

Virginia (1)
14:16

visible (3)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(20) tonight - visible



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

24:5,18 27:14
visit (1)

54:15
visual (2)

55:19 56:1
visuals (1)

41:12
volunteer (1)

20:4

wanted (1)
15:19
wants (1)
45:4
Washington (1)
23:16
watch (1)
45:5
water (1)
29:18
waters (2)
22:9,17
way (4)
19:10,11 27:20
51:23
ways (2)
3:249:14
webpage (4)
11:15,21 12:8,14
website (5)
35:8 36:8 38:14
58:11,14
weights (1)
52:24
welcome (8)
3:258:316:15,17
17:6 44:12 58:16
what's (1)

22:14
WHEREOF (1)
60:13
wherever (1)
5:13
whole (2)
41:18 45:18
wholesale (3)
33:534:757:4
Widom (3)
31:16,16,19
W-I-D-O-M (1)
31:17
wildlife (1)
20:23
WILMAPCO (1)
39:15
Wilmington (2)
31:21 60:15
Wind (93)
3:21,23 4:3,18,20,
21,23 7:7,22 8:4,7,20,
21,239:11,14,17
10:20,23 11:2,23
12:20 13:2,8,12,15
14:6,22 15:12,17
18:17 20:17,23 21:3,
17 22:9 23:12,15,18,
24 24:4,14,16,17,21,
23 25:13,15 27:2,3,13,
16,23 28:16 29:13,14,
16,23 30:20 31:2,3,7,
13 33:16,21 34:4
35:19 36:2 37:22 38:9
42:1 43:20 44:6 45:2,
21 46:10 47:11,19,20,
24 48:9 49:4,18,21
50:11 53:12,15 54:6,7,
13,23 55:10 56:4
Windfarm (3)

49:20 54:24 57:9
windmills (2)
19:541:20
wise (1)
30:6
wisest (2)
29:10 30:8
wish (7)
4:125:6 6:12 7:19
26:18,23 477
wishes (2)
5:19 45:13
wishing (2)
4:145:3
within (1)
25:8
without (1)
15:23
WITNESS (1)
60:13
won (5)
8:2112:1813:2,8
15:6
word (1)
38:2
work (2)
8:521:22
workers (1)
44:5
Working (29)
3:214:3,18 7:22
8:7,10 9:9,11,20 10:8,
9,14 11:7,12,18 12:2,
10 15:9,15 33:13
34:11 35:8 36:18
45:11 47:11 48:7
53:19,22 58:5
works (1)
43:12
Workshop (7)

8:318:6 39:23
40:18,24 58:6 59:1

Workshops (6)

3:22 4:25:2010:13
12:12 39:14

world (4)

19:10 26:4 41:15,19

world's (1)

29:22

write (2)

11:21,22

writing (2)

12:11 58:9

written (3)

6:10 12:16 16:17

Y

year (2)

4:229:12

years (10)

15:3 25:22 29:9
43:21 44:14 46:22
51:12,17,21 56:16

yellow (1)

17:23

yielding (1)

6.6

yields (1)

34:15

York (2)

14:17 49:15

young (2)

37:18 46:18

yourself (1)

26:14

1(2)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(21) visit - 1



Department of Natural Resourses & Environmental Control
In re: Delawar €'s Offshore Wind Working Group

Public Workshop
November 27, 2017

60:9
1,500 (1)
36:21
1.4(1)
52:8
10(2)
55:9
12 (2
24:13 27:10
120 (2)
13:1056:24
120-megawatt (1)
54:24
13(2)
9:10
135(2)
37:14
14.3(1)
31:2
15(1)
55:9
150 (2)
23:18
15th (3)
10:17 11:8,10
15-year (1)
49:13
17 (1)
50:18
17,000 (2)
54:19
18 (4)
32:2055:1,11,12

2

2,000 (1)
54:11
20 (6)
25:22 43:21 44:21

51:17,21 55:18
200 (2)
23:1527:23
2015 (2)
20:12 30:24
2017 (2)
60:11,15
2020 (1)
56:16
2020/2022 (1)
13:19
2021 (1)
56:17
2022 (1)
56:19
2023 (2)
55:6 56:20
20-mile (1)
55:9
21 (1)
50:9
24 (2)
24:12 50:4
240 (1)
13:15
248 (1)
13:3
25(2)
22:1943:21
26,000 (1)
32:2
27 (1)
60:11
27th (1)
39
29 (3)
36:5,6 37:15
29th (1)
60:14

650 (1)
3 27:13
300 (1) 7
54:19
32 (1) 7:15(1)
50:18 59:2
35(1) 700 (1)
29:9 27:12
368 (1) 728 (2)
51:15 27:34
370 (1) 79 (1)
50:22 237
4 8
49th (1) 8.4 (2
2511 50:19 52:19
80 (2)
5 31:2337:15
80,000 (1)
50 (1) 50:1
25:11
500 (1) 9
20:2
500,000 (1) 90 (1)
2521 36:1
55 (1) 94 (1)
37:14 52:6
5th (1) 95 (2)
4:6 32:452:9
6
6:09 (1)
3:9
60 (1)
60:9
643 (1)
52:23

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(22) 1,500 - 95



	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	1,500 (1)
	1.4 (1)
	10 (1)
	12 (2)
	120 (2)
	120-megawatt (1)
	13 (1)
	135 (1)
	14.3 (1)
	15 (1)
	15-year (1)
	150 (1)
	15th (3)
	17 (1)
	17,000 (1)
	18 (4)

	2
	2,000 (1)
	20 (6)
	20-mile (1)
	200 (2)
	2015 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2020 (1)
	2020/2022 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (2)
	21 (1)
	24 (2)
	240 (1)
	248 (1)
	25 (2)
	26,000 (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (1)
	29 (3)
	29th (1)

	3
	300 (1)
	32 (1)
	35 (1)
	368 (1)
	370 (1)

	4
	49th (1)

	5
	50 (1)
	500 (1)
	500,000 (1)
	55 (1)
	5th (1)

	6
	60 (1)
	643 (1)
	650 (1)
	6:09 (1)

	7
	700 (1)
	728 (2)
	79 (1)
	7:15 (1)

	8
	8.4 (2)
	80 (2)
	80,000 (1)

	9
	90 (1)
	94 (1)
	95(2)


	$
	$1.3 (1)
	$1.40 (1)
	$1.50 (2)
	$131 (1)
	$135 (1)
	$155 (1)
	$166.67 (1)
	$180 (1)
	$2 (2)
	$55 (1)
	$720 (1)

	A
	A-N-N-E (1)
	ability (2)
	able (5)
	above (1)
	above-captioned (1)
	accepted (4)
	access (3)
	accommodate (3)
	according (2)
	accordingly (2)
	account (1)
	accumulate (1)
	accurate (3)
	acres (1)
	across (2)
	Act (2)
	activities (1)
	actually (5)
	add (2)
	additional (4)
	Additionally (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administration (1)
	advance (2)
	advanced (1)
	Advocate (4)
	aesthetically (1)
	aesthetics (3)
	Affairs (1)
	affect (3)
	afford (1)
	after (12)
	again (15)
	against (1)
	Agencies (2)
	Agency (1)
	agenda (3)
	agendas (2)
	ago (1)
	agree (1)
	Agreements (1)
	ahead (3)
	air (3)
	Alex (4)
	alive (1)
	allocated (1)
	allotted (1)
	allowing (1)
	almost (2)
	alone (1)
	along (3)
	already (5)
	also (18)
	always (2)
	amendments (1)
	America's (2)
	Americans (1)
	among (2)
	amount (1)
	analysis (1)
	Andrew (2)
	Andrew's (2)
	ANNE (4)
	annual (1)
	another (5)
	answer (4)
	anticipate (1)
	Anticipated (1)
	anybody (4)
	Anyone (8)
	anything (2)
	anyway (2)
	apologize (5)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (6)
	approvals (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (3)
	approximately (11)
	area (2)
	areas (6)
	around (4)
	arrive (1)
	arrived (1)
	asked (4)
	asking (2)
	assets (1)
	Atlantic (4)
	attempt (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (3)
	attraction (1)
	August (1)
	available (4)
	average (1)
	Avoid (1)
	awarded (3)

	B
	B-R-I-L-L (1)
	B-U-R-K (1)
	back (4)
	background (1)
	balanced (1)
	Baltimore (1)
	bar (3)
	barriers (1)
	based (2)
	basic (1)
	basis (2)
	Beach (13)
	beaches (1)
	beautiful (2)
	Becky (2)
	become (2)
	Before (4)
	begin (3)
	beginning (3)
	behalf (1)
	behind (2)
	beholder (1)
	being (17)
	believe (8)
	believes (2)
	bench (1)
	benefit (2)
	benefits (9)
	Berkeley (1)
	best (1)
	Bethany (3)
	better (7)
	between (2)
	beyond (1)
	bidders (1)
	big (4)
	Bill (4)
	billion (3)
	Biodiversity (1)
	bird (1)
	birds (4)
	bit (5)
	blades (1)
	Block (2)
	Bloom (3)
	blow (1)
	blue (1)
	board (4)
	Bob (1)
	borne (1)
	both (6)
	bottom (1)
	brief (7)
	briefing (2)
	Brill (2)
	Briloon (1)
	bring (1)
	brown (1)
	build (5)
	Burk (3)
	business (5)
	businesses (4)
	busy (2)
	button (1)

	C
	cable (1)
	call (1)
	called (4)
	Calpine (7)
	Calpine's (2)
	Calpine-owned (1)
	came (1)
	cancer (1)
	cancers (1)
	capacity (6)
	carbon (1)
	care (1)
	Carney (1)
	Carolina (2)
	cases (1)
	Castle (1)
	catch (1)
	caveat (2)
	Cell (1)
	cents (3)
	century (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	certify (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chapter (2)
	Charles (3)
	children (2)
	choose (1)
	choosing (1)
	chosen (1)
	circulated (1)
	cited (1)
	citing (2)
	City (6)
	civic (1)
	clambering (1)
	clean (3)
	cleanest (1)
	clear (1)
	clearly (4)
	click (1)
	Climate (6)
	closer (2)
	closest (1)
	Club (2)
	coal (2)
	coast (21)
	coastal (3)
	cognitive (1)
	colleague (1)
	combined (3)
	come (7)
	coming (9)
	commence (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (18)
	commenter (2)
	comments (27)
	Commercial (4)
	Commission (7)
	committee (3)
	communities (2)
	community (1)
	companies (27)
	company (4)
	comparing (1)
	comparison (2)
	compete (3)
	competition (1)
	competitive (2)
	compile (1)
	conceivably (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (2)
	concerning (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (2)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	configuration (1)
	congestion (1)
	conjunction (1)
	Conservation (3)
	consider (1)
	considerable (1)
	considerate (1)
	construction (9)
	consumed (1)
	consumer (1)
	consumers (3)
	consumption (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (2)
	contract (5)
	contracts (1)
	control (1)
	conventional (1)
	Corporation's (1)
	cost (13)
	costs (12)
	could (2)
	countries (2)
	country (1)
	County (3)
	courage (1)
	course (6)
	court (1)
	create (1)
	created (3)
	creates (2)
	creating (1)
	creation (1)
	credit (2)
	credits (1)
	Croatia (1)
	current (4)
	currently (5)
	customers (2)
	cycle (1)

	D
	D'Amore (2)
	D-U-N-N (1)
	Dalmatian (1)
	data (4)
	date (2)
	day (2)
	deadline (1)
	debate (1)
	December (4)
	decided (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (3)
	deck (1)
	dedicated (1)
	Deepwater (9)
	defined (1)
	degov/offshore (1)
	degov/offshorewind (1)
	Delaware (39)
	Delaware's (3)
	Delaware-based (1)
	Delawareans (1)
	delay (1)
	DelDOT (1)
	deliberations (1)
	deliver (2)
	Delmarva (4)
	demand (5)
	Department (1)
	depiction (1)
	deploy (1)
	deploying (1)
	depress (1)
	describing (1)
	design (1)
	designated (1)
	desirable (1)
	desire (1)
	Despite (1)
	destroy (1)
	detail (3)
	details (1)
	develop (2)
	developed (2)
	developer (1)
	developers (1)
	developing (4)
	development (9)
	Dewey (1)
	Diana (4)
	die (1)
	different (1)
	diligence (1)
	diminished (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (2)
	Director (3)
	disappointed (1)
	disappointing (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	disparage (1)
	dispatched (1)
	displace (1)
	displaces (2)
	distance (3)
	distort (1)
	disturbing (1)
	Division (2)
	DNREC (3)
	DNREC's (1)
	documentation (2)
	documented (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (6)
	done (4)
	DOS (2)
	doubt (1)
	down (8)
	Downstate (1)
	draft (4)
	draw (1)
	Drew (1)
	Drive (1)
	driving (1)
	Due (3)
	Dunn (3)
	duration (1)
	during (1)

	E
	E-L-E-R-I (1)
	E-mail (1)
	E-mailing (1)
	each (2)
	earlier (1)
	Earth (1)
	East (4)
	eastern (1)
	ecologically (1)
	economic (2)
	economics (6)
	economy (5)
	ecosystem (1)
	edge (1)
	effect (3)
	effectively (1)
	effort (1)
	EIA (1)
	Eight (1)
	either (2)
	electric (7)
	electrical (1)
	electricity (9)
	Eleri (3)
	else (5)
	emission (1)
	emissions (1)
	emitted (1)
	encourage (4)
	end (6)
	endangered (1)
	Energy (38)
	engagement (2)
	engineers (1)
	enough (3)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entering (1)
	entire (1)
	environment (3)
	environmental (2)
	equal (1)
	equals (1)
	especially (1)
	essential (1)
	established (1)
	evaluation (1)
	even (5)
	evening (7)
	evenings (1)
	everybody (5)
	everyone (10)
	Everything (2)
	example (1)
	exchange (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (3)
	exempted (1)
	exemption (1)
	existence (2)
	expanded (1)
	expect (2)
	expensive (3)
	experiences (1)
	Experimental (1)
	experts (1)
	extending (1)
	extends (1)
	eye (1)

	F
	F-A-L-L-E-T-T-A (1)
	facilities (1)
	faculty (1)
	fair (2)
	fall (1)
	Falletta (3)
	family (2)
	far (6)
	farm (5)
	favorite (1)
	favors (1)
	fear (1)
	February (1)
	federal (7)
	feel (2)
	feet (6)
	Fenwick (1)
	few (1)
	field (1)
	Finally (2)
	financial (3)
	financing (1)
	find (3)
	finite (1)
	Firestone (2)
	first (12)
	five (1)
	fixed (1)
	fleet (2)
	floor (3)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	following (2)
	footprint (1)
	foregoing (1)
	forget (1)
	form (3)
	formal (3)
	formally (1)
	forward (5)
	fossil (5)
	found (3)
	foundation (1)
	four (2)
	four-legged (1)
	frame (1)
	free (3)
	freighter (1)
	freshman (1)
	friends (1)
	front (5)
	fuel (3)
	fuels (3)
	fundamental (1)
	further (2)
	future (4)

	G
	G-A-U-M-E-R (1)
	Gannets (1)
	Garvin (2)
	gas (8)
	gas-fired (1)
	gather (2)
	GAUMER (4)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	generally (2)
	generate (3)
	generated (3)
	generating (2)
	generation (7)
	generations (1)
	generator (3)
	generators (2)
	Gentlemen (1)
	Geoff (8)
	geothermal (1)
	gets (3)
	give (10)
	given (4)
	gives (1)
	glad (2)
	glitch (1)
	global (2)
	Gloria (2)
	goals (1)
	goes (2)
	going (33)
	gone (3)
	Good (4)
	Google (1)
	Government (3)
	Governmental (1)
	Governor (3)
	grandchildren (2)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	green (3)
	grid (2)
	Group (27)
	Group's (1)
	grows (1)
	growth (1)
	guaranteed (2)
	guy (1)
	guys (2)

	H
	H-E-R-R-O-N (1)
	H-O-R-G-A-N (1)
	habitat (1)
	half (1)
	hand (4)
	happen (2)
	happening (1)
	happier (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	head (1)
	headquartered (1)
	heads (1)
	health (7)
	hear (7)
	heard (1)
	HEARING (30)
	hearings (1)
	heat (1)
	height (2)
	held (2)
	help (1)
	hence (1)
	hereby (1)
	hereunto (1)
	HERRON (3)
	Hi (2)
	higher (1)
	holding (1)
	holiday (1)
	homeowners (2)
	homes (2)
	hope (3)
	hopefully (2)
	Horgan (3)
	hosting (1)
	hour (3)
	hours (2)
	house (3)
	household (1)
	households (1)
	Howatt (1)
	however (1)
	hundred (1)

	I
	idea (3)
	identify (1)
	ignorant (1)
	ignores (1)
	imagine (1)
	impact (9)
	impacts (8)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (1)
	implications (1)
	implied (1)
	important (4)
	importantly (2)
	inches (2)
	inclined (1)
	include (1)
	including (5)
	inclusion (1)
	inclusive (1)
	income (1)
	increase (1)
	incredible (1)
	increments (1)
	independent (2)
	indicate (1)
	indicates (1)
	indication (1)
	industrial (4)
	industry (2)
	inform (2)
	Information (5)
	informed (1)
	input (2)
	insanity (1)
	instance (2)
	instead (2)
	Institute (1)
	intend (1)
	interaction (1)
	interactive (3)
	interested (2)
	interrupt (1)
	investment (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (1)
	inviting (1)
	involved (2)
	Island (5)
	issues (1)
	issuing (1)

	J
	jacket (1)
	JAMIL (2)
	Jeremy (1)
	Jersey (2)
	JILL (4)
	JoAnn (2)
	job (3)
	jobs (16)
	John (3)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	Journal (1)
	June (2)

	K
	K-I-R-B-Y (1)
	keep (1)
	KHAN (3)
	kilowatts (3)
	kind (3)
	KIRBY (5)
	knew (1)
	knows (1)

	L
	Laboratory (1)
	laborer (1)
	lack (1)
	land (1)
	landscape (1)
	large (5)
	larger (2)
	largest (4)
	last (3)
	latecomer (1)
	later (1)
	launching (1)
	law (3)
	Lawrence (1)
	laws (1)
	layout (1)
	Lead (2)
	leader (1)
	Learn (1)
	lease (2)
	leases (1)
	least (3)
	leave (1)
	left (1)
	legislation (3)
	less (5)
	letting (1)
	level (4)
	levelized (2)
	leverage (1)
	Lewes (3)
	Library (1)
	life (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	links (2)
	Lisa (1)
	list (1)
	listening (1)
	literature (1)
	little (8)
	load (2)
	local (5)
	located (1)
	locations (1)
	longer (1)
	longer-term (1)
	look (17)
	looked (1)
	looking (4)
	looks (3)
	losses (1)
	lot (5)
	loved (1)
	lovely (1)
	low (2)
	lower (4)
	lucky (1)
	lung (1)

	M
	ma'am (1)
	made (1)
	main (2)
	maintenance (1)
	major (2)
	majority (1)
	make (9)
	making (2)
	man (2)
	Manager (1)
	manner (1)
	many (7)
	mark (1)
	market (7)
	markets (1)
	Maryland (29)
	Massachusetts (1)
	massacre (1)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	Matt (3)
	matter (6)
	may (8)
	maybe (1)
	maybes (1)
	mean (3)
	means (3)
	meet (3)
	meeting (13)
	meetings (11)
	megawatt (6)
	megawatts (9)
	member (2)
	members (5)
	mentioned (5)
	mentioning (1)
	mercury (1)
	merits (1)
	met (1)
	metal (1)
	mics (1)
	Mid-Atlantic (2)
	middle (1)
	Middletown (2)
	might (10)
	migratory (1)
	miles (11)
	million (2)
	millions (1)
	mind (1)
	miner's (1)
	minimal (2)
	minutes (9)
	mispronounced (1)
	mix (2)
	moment (2)
	Monday (2)
	money (1)
	monitoring (1)
	month (3)
	Monument (1)
	moral (1)
	more (24)
	Most (4)
	move (1)
	movement (1)
	moving (2)
	much (7)
	multiple (1)
	must (2)
	muted (1)

	N
	N-I-C-H-O-L-S (1)
	name (12)
	names (2)
	nation (1)
	national (1)
	nationwide (1)
	Native (1)
	natural (9)
	Nature (1)
	nautical (1)
	nearest (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (4)
	needs (2)
	negative (6)
	negatively (1)
	net (2)
	never (1)
	nevertheless (1)
	new (7)
	Newark (1)
	Newport (1)
	newspaper (1)
	next (22)
	Nichols (4)
	no-brainer (1)
	nobody (1)
	non-polluting (1)
	Nor (2)
	North (2)
	northern (2)
	Notary (1)
	note (1)
	notes (2)
	nothing (4)
	November (4)
	Noyes (13)
	nuclear (1)
	numbers (1)

	O
	objection (1)
	obvious (1)
	obviously (3)
	Ocean (8)
	off (27)
	offer (12)
	offered (3)
	offering (1)
	Office (1)
	OFFICER (29)
	offset (1)
	Offshore (48)
	once (3)
	one (18)
	one's (1)
	ones (2)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	operates (1)
	operating (1)
	operation (6)
	operational (1)
	operations (2)
	operator (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunities (4)
	opportunity (5)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (1)
	options (1)
	Order (4)
	OREC (5)
	organization (2)
	organizations (2)
	organized (1)
	Ornithological (1)
	other (34)
	others (1)
	Otherwise (1)
	ourselves (1)
	out (19)
	outcomes (2)
	outline (1)
	outreach (1)
	over (11)
	Overall (1)
	overlap (1)
	overseeing (1)
	overview (1)
	own (3)
	owner (1)
	owns (1)

	P
	P-H-I-L-L-I-P-S (1)
	P-O-H-A-N-K-A (1)
	page (1)
	Pages (1)
	paid (1)
	panels (1)
	part (5)
	participate (3)
	participating (2)
	particular (1)
	Particularly (2)
	Paul (3)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	peak (2)
	peer-reviewed (1)
	Peninsula (2)
	Pennsylvania (1)
	people (20)
	per (7)
	percent (10)
	period (1)
	permanent (2)
	permits (1)
	person (3)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	Phillips (3)
	phones (1)
	photograph (1)
	physical (1)
	pier (1)
	pitch (3)
	PJM (1)
	place (1)
	plan (2)
	planned (1)
	plans (1)
	plants (3)
	play (1)
	players (1)
	playing (1)
	please (13)
	pm (2)
	Pohanka (11)
	Point (2)
	policy (1)
	pollutants (1)
	pollution (1)
	pollution-related (1)
	Portfolio (4)
	portion (1)
	possible (4)
	Possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posted (3)
	potential (6)
	potentially (1)
	power (21)
	powers (1)
	PR (1)
	pre (1)
	precious (1)
	precise (1)
	predefined (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (3)
	presence (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (9)
	presentations (3)
	presented (3)
	preside (1)
	prestigious (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (1)
	price (3)
	prices (5)
	primary (1)
	privilege (1)
	probably (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (6)
	procuring (2)
	produce (2)
	produced (2)
	producer (3)
	producing (1)
	products (1)
	Professional (1)
	Professor (2)
	project (20)
	projects (13)
	properties (1)
	property (4)
	proposal (1)
	proposals (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (1)
	proposing (1)
	proposition (1)
	prospects (1)
	protect (1)
	protocol (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (2)
	Public (41)
	published (2)
	Purchase (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursued (1)
	pursuit (1)
	push (2)
	put (6)
	puts (1)

	Q
	quality (1)
	question (7)
	question-and-answer (1)
	questions (5)
	quick (3)
	quite (1)
	quote (1)

	R
	race (1)
	raised (1)
	raises (2)
	rapidly (1)
	rate (5)
	ratepayer (4)
	ratepayers (2)
	Rather (2)
	Ravens (1)
	reach (2)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reality (1)
	really (6)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	recently (3)
	recognize (3)
	recognized (3)
	recommend (1)
	recommendations (4)
	record (15)
	red (2)
	Redford (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	redundant (1)
	reference (2)
	reflection (1)
	regard (2)
	regarding (1)
	Region (2)
	regional (1)
	Registered (1)
	regular (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulations (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	Rehoboth (4)
	rejected (1)
	related (2)
	relating (1)
	released (1)
	Relevant (1)
	reliable (3)
	relying (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (4)
	rendering (3)
	renderings (1)
	Renewable (14)
	renewables (1)
	rent (1)
	rental (3)
	replace (1)
	replaces (1)
	report (5)
	reporter (3)
	reports (1)
	represent (3)
	representative (1)
	representatives (3)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	required (2)
	Research (1)
	reserve (1)
	resident (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respectful (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	retail (1)
	return (2)
	Rhode (2)
	Rich (3)
	ridges (1)
	right (11)
	rise (7)
	risks (3)
	River (1)
	Rob (1)
	room (2)
	row (4)
	RPR (1)
	run (1)

	S
	S-T-U (1)
	said (9)
	sail (1)
	sailing (1)
	sales (3)
	same (7)
	Sarver (5)
	savings (3)
	saw (1)
	saying (3)
	scenery (1)
	schedule (3)
	scheduled (4)
	scheme (2)
	School (2)
	scientific (3)
	Scoters (1)
	scrambled (1)
	scrambling (1)
	screen (1)
	sea (4)
	seal (1)
	season (1)
	second (1)
	seconds (1)
	Secretary (2)
	sector (2)
	seem (1)
	seems (2)
	selected (1)
	sell (3)
	sense (1)
	separation (1)
	serve (3)
	Service (8)
	services (2)
	serving (1)
	session (2)
	Sessions (2)
	set (3)
	seventh (1)
	shaking (1)
	shall (2)
	shaped (1)
	shapes (2)
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	Shawn (1)
	sheet (5)
	sheets (4)
	shipping (1)
	ships (1)
	shore (3)
	short (2)
	shorter- (1)
	show (1)
	showed (1)
	Side (1)
	Sierra (2)
	sign (3)
	sign-in (4)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (2)
	significant (3)
	simple (1)
	simply (1)
	sit (2)
	sitting (2)
	six (1)
	size (2)
	skilled (2)
	Skipjack (4)
	skipped (1)
	Slater (3)
	slide (13)
	slow (1)
	sneak (1)
	Society (2)
	solar (2)
	solely (1)
	somebody (1)
	Somehow (1)
	someplace (1)
	something (2)
	somewhat (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	sources (3)
	Southern (1)
	speak (9)
	speaker (1)
	speaking (3)
	special (1)
	species (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (2)
	spell (2)
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (1)
	St (2)
	Staff (2)
	stakeholder (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	standard (1)
	Standards (1)
	stands (1)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	State (13)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	States (5)
	status (2)
	statute (1)
	stay (1)
	stenographer (2)
	stenographic (1)
	STEPHANIE (2)
	stick (1)
	still (3)
	stops (1)
	strange (2)
	strategies (1)
	strong (1)
	strongly (1)
	Stu (3)
	studied (1)
	Study (8)
	subject (2)
	submarine (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsidies (3)
	subsidize (1)
	subsidy (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (1)
	summary (2)
	summer (2)
	supply (1)
	support (1)
	supports (1)
	supposed (1)
	sure (2)
	Surf (1)
	suspect (1)
	Sussex (2)
	sympathetic (1)
	system (1)

	T
	taking (2)
	talked (4)
	talking (1)
	tall (2)
	taller (1)
	tariffs (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	technical (3)
	technologically (1)
	technology (3)
	telling (1)
	temporarily (3)
	temporary (1)
	ten (3)
	terms (1)
	thanks (1)
	their (19)
	there (32)
	they (27)
	thing (7)
	things (3)
	think (16)
	third (1)
	thoroughly (1)
	though (4)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (2)
	thousand (1)
	three (12)
	three-minute (1)
	throughout (2)
	thumbnail (2)
	timeline (2)
	timer (3)
	times (2)
	today (4)
	together (1)
	Tom (8)
	tonight (16)
	tonight's (6)
	total (3)
	tourist (2)
	toxics (1)
	trade (1)
	traffic (2)
	transcript (2)
	transition (1)
	transmission (1)
	travel (1)
	traveling (1)
	triangle (1)
	tried (1)
	true (1)
	trying (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turbine (10)
	turbines (13)
	turn (2)
	turned (1)
	Turning (1)
	twice (3)
	two (16)
	two-horse (1)
	typical (1)

	U
	ugly (1)
	ultimately (2)
	Umbel (2)
	uncertainty (1)
	under (6)
	understand (7)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unfair (1)
	United (3)
	University (3)
	unless (1)
	unlike (2)
	unpleasing (1)
	unsustainably (1)
	until (5)
	up (20)
	up-coming (1)
	upon (2)
	urge (1)
	use (5)
	users (2)
	using (2)
	utility (2)
	utilize (1)
	utilizes (1)
	utilizing (1)

	V
	value (2)
	values (1)
	vast (1)
	versus (1)
	VEST (30)
	Veteran (1)
	view (1)
	vigorous (1)
	Virginia (1)
	visible (3)
	visit (1)
	visual (2)
	visuals (1)
	volunteer (1)

	W
	W-I-D-O-M (1)
	wanted (1)
	wants (1)
	Washington (1)
	watch (1)
	water (1)
	waters (2)
	way (4)
	ways (2)
	webpage (4)
	website (5)
	weights (1)
	welcome (8)
	what's (1)
	WHEREOF (1)
	wherever (1)
	whole (2)
	wholesale (3)
	Widom (3)
	wildlife (1)
	WILMAPCO (1)
	Wilmington (2)
	Wind (93)
	Windfarm (3)
	windmills (2)
	wise (1)
	wisest (2)
	wish (7)
	wishes (2)
	wishing (2)
	within (1)
	without (1)
	WITNESS (1)
	won (5)
	word (1)
	work (2)
	workers (1)
	Working (29)
	works (1)
	Workshop (7)
	Workshops (6)
	world (4)
	world's (1)
	write (2)
	writing (2)
	written (3)

	Y
	year (2)
	years (10)
	yellow (1)
	yielding (1)
	yields (1)
	York (2)
	young (2)
	yourself (1)



